











































































































































































































































































































































https://maps.conservation.ca.gov/cgs/informationwarehouse/ts_evacuation/
https://maps.conservation.ca.gov/mol/index.html



https://www.emwd.org/GWRplus
https://content.emwd.org/sites/default/files/2024-07/urbanwatermanagementplan_0.pdf






https://rcaluc.org/current-compatibility-plans


















































































































https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/resources/common-air-pollutants






http://www3.aqmd.gov/hb/attachments/2011-2015/2012May/2012-May4-030.pdf
https://www.connectsocal.org/Pages/Connect-SoCal-Final-Plan.aspx



https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2024-02/pm-naaqs-overview.pdf































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































SKY VIEW ES NEW CLASSROOM BUILDING PROJECT

CONSTRUCTION HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENT
PERRIS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Figure 1 - Project
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To calculate the overall cancer risk, the risk for each appropriate age group is calculated per the following

equation:
_ ED
Cancer Riskyjg = Dosepjg X CPF X ASF X FAH X T
Where:

Dosear = dose by inhalation (mg/kg-day), pet age group
CPF = cancer potency factot, chemical-specific (mg/kg-day)!
ASF = age sensitivity factor, per age group
FAH = fraction of time at home, per age group (for residential receptors only)
ED = exposure duration (years)
AT = averaging time period over which exposure duration is averaged (70 years)

The CPFs used in the assessment were obtained from OEHHA guidance. The excess lifetime cancer risks
during the construction period to the maximally exposed resident were calculated based on the factors
provided above. The cancer risks for each age group are summed to estimate the total cancer risk for each
toxic chemical species. The final step converts the cancer risk in scientific notation to a whole number that
expresses the cancer risk in “chances per million” by multiplying the cancer risk by a factor of 1x10¢ (i.e., 1
million). The calculated results are provided in Appendix C.

1.5.2 Non-Carcinogenic Hazards

An evaluation was also conducted of the potential non-cancer effects of chronic chemical exposures. Adverse
health effects are evaluated by comparing the annual receptor level (flagpole) concentration of each chemical
compound with the appropriate reference exposure limit (REL). Available RELs promulgated by OEHHA
were considered in the assessment.

The hazard index approach was used to quantify non-carcinogenic impacts. The hazard index assumes that
chronic sub-threshold exposures adversely affect a specific organ or organ system (toxicological endpoint).
Target organs presented in regulatory guidance were used for each discrete chemical exposure. To calculate
the hazard index, each chemical concentration or dose is divided by the appropriate toxicity value. This ratio
is summed for compounds affecting the same toxicological endpoint. A health hazard is presumed to exist

where the total equals or exceeds one.

The chronic hazard analysis for DPM is provided in Appendix C. The calculations contain the relevant
exposure concentrations and corresponding reference dose values used in the evaluation of non-carcinogenic
exposures.
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1.6 CONSTRUCTION HRA RESULTS

The calculated results are provided in Appendix C and the results are summarized in Table 1.

TABLE 1. CONSTRUCTION RISK SUMMARY - UNMITIGATED

Cancer Risk Chronic
Receptor (per million) Hazards
Maximum Exposed Individual Resident (MEIR) 33 0.01
Maximum Exposed Individual Student (MEIS) — Sky View Elementary 54 013
School (Indoors) ' '
Maximum Exposed Individual Student (MEIS) — Sky View Elementary 103 0.24
School (Outdoors) ' '
South Coast AQMD Threshold 10 1.0
Exceeds Threshold? Yes No

Note: Cancer risk calculated using 2015 OEHHA HRA guidance.

Cancer risk for the MEIR from project-related construction emissions was calculated to be 3.3 in a million,
which would not exceed the 10 in a million significance threshold. In accordance with the latest 2015
OEHHA guidance, the calculated total cancer risk conservatively assumes that the risk for the MEIR consists
of a pregnant woman in the third trimester that subsequently gives birth to an infant during the
approximately 1.18-year construction period; therefore, calculated risk values for the 1.18 years were
multiplied by a factor of 10. In addition, it was conservatively assumed that the residents were outdoors 8
hours a day and exposed to all of the daily construction emissions.

Cancer risk for the maximum exposed individual student (MEIS) at Sky View ES for construction activities
related to the proposed project was calculated to be 10.3 in a million, which would exceed the 10 in a million
significance threshold. This cancer risk level of 10.3 in a million is conservatively based on a student receptor
outdoors for 8 hours a day, 180 construction days per year, and exposed to all of the daily construction
emissions. In general, students would be indoors for most of the school day and would not be situated in the
area with the highest concentrations, which would be the northwestern portion of the existing grass playfield.
For comparison, the cancer risk for a student in the building that is within the highest pollution concentration
area (existing westernmost building) would be 5.4 in a million. For noncarcinogenic effects, the chronic
hazard index identified for each toxicological endpoint totaled less than one for all the off-site residential and

onsite student receptors. Therefore, chronic noncarcinogenic hazards are within acceptable limits.

Because cancer risk at the outdoor MEIS would exceed the South Coast AQMD significance threshold due to
construction activities associated with the proposed project, the following mitigation measure is proposed:

Mitigation Measure AQ-1: The Perris Elementary School District (District) shall specify in
the construction bid that the project construction contractor(s) and subcontractor(s) comply
with the following requirements for all diesel-powered off-road equipment greater than 50
horsepower:

m  Have engines that meet the United States Environmental Protection Agency Tier 4
Interim emission standards unless it can be demonstrated to the District that such

Page 6 Health Risk Assessment Background and Modeling Data
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equipment is not commercially available. For purposes of this mitigation measure,
“commercially available” shall mean the availability of Tier 4 Interim engines similar to
the availability for other large-scale construction projects in the region at the same time
and taking into consideration factors such as (i) potential significant delays to critical-
path timing of construction and (ii) geographic proximity to the project site of Tier 4
Interim equipment. Where such equipment is not commercially available, as
demonstrated by the construction contractor, Tier 3 equipment retrofitted with a
California Air Resources Board’s Level 3 Verified Diesel Emissions Control Strategy
(VDECS) shall be used.

Maintain a list of all operating equipment in use on the project site for verification by
the District official or his/her designee. The construction equipment list shall state the
makes, models, Engine Family Number, Equipment Identification Number, and number

of construction equipment on-site.

Ensure that all equipment shall be properly serviced and maintained in accordance with
the manufacturer’s recommendations.

Ensure that all construction plans submitted to the District clearly show the selected
emission reduction strategy for construction equipment over 50 horsepower.

As shown in Table 2, with incorporation of Mitigation Measure AQ-1, cancer risk levels for the outdoor

MEIS would be reduced to below the cancer risk significance threshold of 10 in a million. Therefore, the

proposed project would not expose sensitive receptors to substantial concentrations of TAC emissions

during construction and project-related construction health risk impacts would be less than significant with

incorporation of mitigation.

TABLE 2. CONSTRUCTION RISK SUMMARY - MITIGATED

Cancer Risk Chronic
Receptor (per million) Hazards
Maximum Exposed Individual Resident (MEIR) 2.8 0.01
Maximum Exposed Individual Student (MEIS) — Sky View Elementary
4.6 0.11
School (Indoors)
Maximum Exposed Individual Student (MEIS) — Sky View Elementary
8.8 0.21
School (Outdoors)
South Coast AQMD Threshold 10 1.0
Exceeds Threshold? No No

Note: Cancer risk calculated using 2015 OEHHA HRA guidance.

Modeling includes Mitigation Measure AQ-1, which requires that all diesel-powered off-road construction equipment greater than

50 HP used for demolition, site preparation, and grading activities meet the Tier 4 Interim emissions standards

Health Risk Assessment Background and Modeling Data
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Appendix A.  Emission Rate Calculations
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Average Daily Emissions and Emission Rates: Unmitigated

Year Start Date End Date Workdays Year Start Date End Date Workdays
2025 5/6/2025 12/31/2025 172 2025 1/1/2025 12/31/2025 261
2026 1/1/2026 7/8/2026 135 2026 1/1/2026 12/31/2026 261
Onsite Construction PM10 Exhaust Emissions’
Annual PM10 Annual PM10
Exhaust Exhaust # of Average Daily Average Daily # of Total Construction
Emissions Emissions Construction Emissions Emissions Emission Rate Workdays/ Duration
Phases Year (Tons/Year) (Ibs/Year) Days/Year (Ibs/day) (Ibs/hr) (g/s) Year (Yr)?
2025 0.0375 75.04 172 0.44 5.45E-02 6.87E-03 261 0.66
2026 0.0215 42.93 135 0.32 3.97E-02 5.01E-03 261 0.52
307 1.18
Offsite Construction PM10 Exhaust Emissions®
Annual PM10 Annual PM10 Hauling
Exhaust Exhaust # of Average Daily Emissions w/in
Emissions Emissions Construction Emissions 1,000 ft Emission Rate = Emission
Year (Tons/Year) (Ibs/Year) Days/Year (Ibs/day) (Ibs/day)? (Ibs/hr) Rate (g/s)
2025 0.0003 0.61 172 3.53E-03 7.87E-05 9.83E-06 1.24E-06
2026 0.0001 0.17 135 1.25E-03 2.78E-05 3.47E-06 4.38E-07
Note: Emissions evenly distributed over 246 modeled volume sources.
Hauling Length (miles) 20 miles
Haul Length within 1,000 ft of Site (mile) 0.45 miles
Hours per work day (7:00 AM to 4:00 PM, 1-hour of breaks) N 8 hours

1 DPM emissions taken as PM,, exhaust emissions from CalEEMod annual emissions.

2 Construction durations determined for each year to adjust receptor exposures to the exposure durations for each construction year (see App C - Risk Calculations).
% Emissions from CalEEMod offsite average daily emissions, which is based on proportioned haul truck trip distances, are adjusted to evaluate emissions from the 0.45-mile route within 1,000 of the project site.
*Work hours applied in By Hour/Day (HRDOW) variable emissions module in air dispersion model (see App B - Air Dispersion Model Output Files).

Annual Construction Emissions
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Asphalt Demolition

Onsite
Off-Road Equipment
Demolition
Onsite truck
Total

Offsite
Worker
Vendor
Hauling
Total

TOTAL

Site Preparation

Onsite
Off-Road Equipment
)ust From Material Movement
Onsite truck

Total
Offsite
Worker
Vendor
Hauling
Total
TOTAL

Rough Grading

Onsite
Off-Road Equipment
)ust From Material Movement
Onsite truck

Total
Offsite
Worker
Vendor
Hauling
Total
TOTAL

Exhaust PM10 Fugitive PM10

2025
0.006823414
0.007677192
1.30955E-06 0.016314881
6.82E-03 2.40E-02

0 0.001960389

1.07938E-05 0.00020532

0.000117727  0.001610655
1.29E-04 3.78E-03
0.0070 0.0278

Exhaust PM10 Fugitive PM10
2025
0.001180449
0.001550982
2.05E-07 0.0025492

1.18E-03 4.10E-03
0 0.000245049
8.99486E-06 0.0001711
0 0
8.99E-06 4.16E-04
0.0012 0.0045

Exhaust PM10 Fugitive PM10
2025
0.001929384

0.008293309

1.64E-07 0.00203936
1.93E-03 1.03E-02

0 0.000392078

8.09537E-06  0.00015399
5.42337E-05 0.000741987
6.23E-05 1.29E-03
0.0020 0.0116

PM10 Total

0.006823414
0.007677192
0.01631619
3.08E-02

0.001960389
0.000216113
0.001728382
3.90E-03
0.0347

PM10 Total

0.001180449

0.001550982

0.002549405
5.28E-03

0.000245049
0.000180095
0
4.25E-04
0.0057

PM10 Total

0.001929384

0.008293309

0.002039524
1.23E-02

0.000392078
0.000162085
0.000796221
1.35E-03
0.0136
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Exhaust PM2.5 Fugitive PM2.5

0.00627754

0.001162546
1.30955E-06 0.001629285

6.28E-03 2.79E-03

0 0.000459508

1.07938E-05 5.67268E-05

0.000117727 0.000451717
1.29E-04 9.68E-04
0.0064 0.0038

Exhaust PM2.5 Fugitive PM2.5

0.001086013

0.00016747
2.05E-07 0.000254576
1.09E-03 4.22E-04
0 5.74385E-05
8.99486E-06 4.72723E-05
0 0
8.99E-06 1.05E-04
0.0011 0.0005

Exhaust PM2.5 Fugitive PM2.5

0.001775033

0.004007954

1.64E-07 0.000203661
1.78E-03 4.21E-03

0 9.19016E-05

8.09537E-06 4.25451E-05
5.42337E-05 0.000208094
6.23E-05 3.43E-04
0.0018 0.0046

PM2.5 Total

0.00627754
0.001162546
0.001630595

9.07E-03

0.000459508
6.75207E-05
0.000569444
1.10E-03
0.0102

PM2.5 Total

0.001086013
0.00016747
0.00025478

1.51E-03

5.74385E-05
5.62672E-05
0
1.14E-04
0.0016

PM2.5 Total

0.001775033

0.004007954

0.000203824
5.99E-03

9.19016E-05
5.06405E-05
0.000262328
4.05E-04
0.0064



Building Construction

Onsite
Off-Road Equipment
Onsite truck

Total
Offsite
Worker
Vendor
Hauling
Total
TOTAL
Onsite

Off-Road Equipment
Onsite truck

Total
Offsite
Worker
Vendor
Hauling
Total
TOTAL
Paving
Onsite
Off-Road Equipment
Paving
Onsite truck
Total
Offsite
Worker
Vendor
Hauling
Total
TOTAL

Exhaust PM10
2025
0.027585359
0
0.027585359

0
0.000103733
0
1.04E-04
0.0277

Exhaust PM10
2026
0.019949829
0
0.019949829

0
8.41814E-05
0
8.42E-05
0.0200

Exhaust PM10
2026
0.001363885

1.36E-03

0
0
0
0.00E+00
0.0014

Fugitive PM10

0
0.00E+00

0.00772458
0.001973207
0
9.70E-03
0.0097

Fugitive PM10

0.006268638
0.001601294
0
7.87E-03
0.0079

Fugitive PM10

0
0.00E+00

0.001078214
0
0
1.08E-03
0.0011

PM10 Total

0.027585359
0
0.027585359

0.00772458
0.002076941
0
9.80E-03
0.0374

PM10 Total

0.019949829
0
0.019949829

0.006268638
0.001685475
0
7.95E-03
0.0279

PM10 Total

0.001363885

0
1.36E-03

0.001078214
0
0
1.08E-03
0.0024
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Exhaust PM2.5 Fugitive PM2.5

0.02537853
0 0
0.02537853 0
0 0.001810614
0.000103733  0.000545168
0 0
1.04E-04 2.36E-03
0.0255 0.0024

Exhaust PM2.5 Fugitive PM2.5

0.018353843

0 0
0.018353843 0
0 0.001469346
8.41814E-05 0.000442414
0 0
8.42E-05 1.91E-03
0.0184 0.0019

Exhaust PM2.5 Fugitive PM2.5

0.001254774

0 0
1.25E-03 0.00E+00
0 0.000252729
0 0
0 0
0.00E+00 2.53E-04
0.0013 0.0003

PM2.5 Total

0.02537853
0
0.02537853

0.001810614
0.000648902
0
2.46E-03
0.0278

PM2.5 Total

0.018353843
0
0.018353843

0.001469346
0.000526596
0
2.00E-03
0.0203

PM2.5 Total

0.001254774

0
1.25E-03

0.000252729
0
0
2.53E-04
0.0015



Architectural Coating

Onsite
Off-Road Equipment
Architectural Coatings
Onsite truck

Total
Offsite
Worker
Vendor
Hauling
Total
TOTAL

Exhaust PM10 Fugitive PM10

2026
0.000150497

0 0
1.50E-04 0.00E+00
0 0.000147212
0 0
0 0
0.00E+00 1.47E-04
0.0002 0.0001

PM10 Total

0.000150497

0.000147212

B-14

Exhaust PM2.5 Fugitive PM2.5

0.000138457
0 0
1.38E-04 0.00E+00
0 3.45059E-05
0 0
0 0
0.00E+00 3.45E-05
0.0001 0.0000

PM2.5 Total

0.000138457

0
1.38E-04

3.45059E-05
0
0
3.45E-05
0.0002



Average Daily Emissions and Emission Rates: Mitigated

Year Start Date End Date Workdays Year Start Date End Date  Workdays
2025 5/6/2025 12/31/2025 172 2025 1/1/2025 12/31/2025 261
2026 1/1/2026 7/8/2026 135 2026 1/1/2026 12/31/2026 261
Onsite Construction PM10 Exhaust Emissions®
Annual PM10 Annual PM10
Exhaust Exhaust # of Average Daily Average Daily # of Total Construction
Emissions Emissions Construction Emissions Emissions Emission Rate Workdays/  Duration
Phases Year (Tons/Year) (Ibs/Year) Days/Year (Ibs/day) (Ibs/hr) (g/s) Year (Yr)?
2025 0.0289 57.75 172 0.34 4.20E-02 5.29E-03 261 0.66
2026 0.0215 42.93 135 0.32 3.97E-02 5.01E-03 261 0.52
307 1.18
Offsite Construction PM10 Exhaust Emissions
Annual PM10 Annual PM10 Hauling
Exhaust Exhaust # of Average Daily Emissions w/in
Emissions Emissions Construction Emissions 1,000 ft Emission Rate = Emission
Year (Tons/Year) (Ibs/Year) Days/Year (Ibs/day) (Ibs/day) * (Ibs/hr) Rate (g/s)
2025 0.0003 0.59 172 3.40E-03 7.59E-05 9.48E-06 1.19E-06
2026 0.0001 0.17 135 1.25E-03 2.78E-05 3.47E-06 4.38E-07
Note: Emissions evenly distributed over 246 modeled volume sources.
Hauling Length (miles) 20 miles
Haul Length within 1,000 ft of Site (mile) * 0.45 miles
Hours per work day (7:00 AM to 4:00 PM, 1-hour of breaks) * 8 hours
1 DPM emissions taken as PM,, exhaust emissions from CalEEMod annual emissions.
2 Construction durations determined for each year to adjust receptor exposures to the exposure durations for each construction year (see App C - Risk Calculations).
% Emissions from CalEEMod offsite average daily emissions, which is based on proportioned haul truck trip distances, are adjusted to evaluate emissions from the 0.45-mile route within 1,000 of the project site.
*Work hours applied in By Hour/Day (HRDOW) variable emissions module in air dispersion model (see App B - Air Dispersion Model Output Files).
Annual Construction Emissions
Asphalt Demolition
Exhaust PM10 Fugitive PM10  PM10 Total Exhaust PM2.5 Fugitive PM2.5  PM2.5 Total
Onsite 2025
Off-Road Equipment 0.001020934 0.001020934  0.000979901 0.000979901
Demolition 0.007677192  0.007677192 0.001162546  0.001162546
Onsite truck 0 0 0 0
Total 1.02E-03 7.68E-03 8.70E-03 9.80E-04 1.16E-03 2.14E-03
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Offsite
Worker
Vendor
Hauling
Total
TOTAL

Site Preparation

Onsite
Off-Road Equipment
Dust From Material Movement
Onsite truck

Total
Offsite
Worker
Vendor
Hauling
Total
TOTAL

Rough Grading

Onsite
Off-Road Equipment
Dust From Material Movement
Onsite truck

Total
Offsite
Worker
Vendor
Hauling
Total
TOTAL

Building Construction

Onsite
Off-Road Equipment
Onsite truck
Total

2025

2025

2025

0
0
0.000117727
1.18E-04
0.0011

Exhaust PM10

0.000128272

1.28E-04

0
8.99486E-06
0
8.99E-06
0.0001

Exhaust PM10

0.000138558

1.39E-04

0
8.09537E-06
5.42337E-05

6.23E-05
0.0002

Exhaust PM10

0.027585359

0
0.027585359

0.001960389
0
0.001610655

3.57E-03
0.0112

Fugitive PM10

0.001550982
0
1.55E-03

0.000245049
0.0001711
0
4.16E-04
0.0020

Fugitive PM10

0.008293309
0
8.29E-03

0.000392078
0.00015399
0.000741987
1.29E-03
0.0096

Fugitive PM10

0
0.00E+00

3.69E-03
0.0124

PM10 Total

0.000128272
0.001550982
0
1.68E-03

0.000245049
0.000180095
0
4.25E-04
0.0021

PM10 Total

0.000138558
0.008293309
0
8.43E-03

0.000392078
0.000162085
0.000796221
1.35E-03
0.0098

PM10 Total
0.027585359

0
0.027585359
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0.001960389

0.001728382

0
0
0.000117727
1.18E-04
0.0011

Exhaust PM2.5 Fugitive PM2.5

0.000128272

1.28E-04

0
8.99486E-06
0
8.99E-06
0.0001

Exhaust PM2.5 Fugitive PM2.5

0.000138558

1.39E-04

0
8.09537E-06
5.42337E-05

6.23E-05
0.0002

Exhaust PM2.5 Fugitive PM2.5

0.02537853
0
0.02537853

0.000459508

0.000451717

9.11E-04
0.0021

0.00016747
0
1.67E-04

5.74385E-05
4.72723E-05
0
1.05E-04
0.0003

0.004007954
0
4.01E-03

9.19016E-05
4.25451E-05
0.000208094
3.43E-04
0.0044

0.000459508

0.000569444
1.03E-03
0.0032

PM2.5 Total

0.000128272
0.00016747
0
2.96E-04

5.74385E-05
5.62672E-05
0
1.14E-04
0.0004

PM2.5 Total

0.000138558
0.004007954
0
4.15E-03

9.19016E-05
5.06405E-05
0.000262328
4.05E-04
0.0046

PM2.5 Total

0.02537853

0
0.02537853



Offsite

TOTAL

Onsite

Offsite

TOTAL
Paving

Onsite

Offsite

TOTAL

Worker
Vendor
Hauling

Total

Off-Road Equipment
Onsite truck
Total

Worker
Vendor
Hauling

Total

Off-Road Equipment
Paving

Onsite truck

Total

Worker
Vendor
Hauling

Total

Architectural Coating

Onsite

Offsite

TOTAL

Off-Road Equipment
Architectural Coatings
Onsite truck

Total

Worker
Vendor
Hauling

Total

0 0.00772458
0.000103733  0.001973207
0 0
1.04E-04 9.70E-03
0.0277 0.0097

Exhaust PM10 Fugitive PM10

2026
0.019949829

0 0

0.019949829 0
0 0.006268638
8.41814E-05 0.001601294

0 0

8.42E-05 7.87E-03
0.0200 0.0079

Exhaust PM10 Fugitive PM10

2026
0.001363885

0 0
1.36E-03 0.00E+00
0 0.001078214
0 0
0 0
0.00E+00 1.08E-03
0.0014 0.0011

Exhaust PM10 Fugitive PM10

2026
0.000150497

0 0
1.50E-04 0.00E+00
0 0.000147212
0 0
0 0
0.00E+00 1.47E-04
0.0002 0.0001

0.00772458
0.002076941
0

9.80E-03
0.0374

PM10 Total

0.019949829
0
0.019949829

0.006268638
0.001685475
0
7.95E-03
0.0279

PM10 Total

0.001363885

0
1.36E-03

0.001078214
0
0
1.08E-03
0.0024

PM10 Total

0.000150497

0
1.50E-04

0.000147212
0
0
1.47E-04
0.0003

B-17

0 0.001810614
0.000103733  0.000545168
0 0
1.04E-04 2.36E-03
0.0255 0.0024

Exhaust PM2.5 Fugitive PM2.5

0.018353843

0 0
0.018353843 0
0 0.001469346
8.41814E-05 0.000442414
0 0
8.42E-05 1.91E-03
0.0184 0.0019

Exhaust PM2.5 Fugitive PM2.5

0.001254774

0 0
1.25E-03 0.00E+00
0 0.000252729
0 0
0 0
0.00E+00 2.53E-04
0.0013 0.0003

Exhaust PM2.5 Fugitive PM2.5

0.000138457

0 0
1.38E-04 0.00E+00
0 3.45059E-05
0 0
0 0
0.00E+00 3.45E-05
0.0001 0.0000

0.001810614
0.000648902
0

2.46E-03
0.0278

PM2.5 Total

0.018353843
0
0.018353843

0.001469346
0.000526596
0
2.00E-03
0.0203

PM2.5 Total

0.001254774

0
1.25E-03

0.000252729
0
0
2.53E-04
0.0015

PM2.5 Total

0.000138457

0
1.38E-04

3.45059E-05
0
0
3.45E-05
0.0002



Appendix B.  Air Dispersion Model Output

Health Risk Assessment Backgronnd and Modeling Data
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Model Output - Residential Receptors Unit Emission Rates (1 g/s)

*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 *** *** Construction HRA
*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***  *** gky View Elementary School Expansion Project

*** MODELOPTs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

olalal MODEL SETUP OPTIONS SUMMARY lolel

** Model Options Selected:

*

¥ ook % X ok % %

* ok X %

Model Allows User-Specified Options

Model Is Setup For Calculation of Average CONCentration Values.
NO GAS DEPOSITION Data Provided.

NO PARTICLE DEPOSITION Data Provided.

Model Uses NO DRY DEPLETION. DDPLETE = F

Model Uses NO WET DEPLETION. WETDPLT = F

Stack-tip Downwash.

Allow FLAT/ELEV Terrain Option by Source,

with 0 FLAT and 61 ELEV Source(s)-

Use Calms Processing Routine.

Use Missing Data Processing Routine.

No Exponential Decay.-

Model Uses URBAN Dispersion Algorithm for the SBL for 61 Source(s),
for Total of 1 Urban Area(s):

Urban Population = 2492442 .0 ; Urban Roughness Length = 1.000 m

*

* ok X o+ %

Urban Roughness Length of 1.0 Meter Used.

ADJ_U* - Use ADJ_U* option for SBL in AERMET

CCVR_Sub - Meteorological data includes CCVR substitutions
TEMP_Sub - Meteorological data includes TEMP substitutions
Model Accepts FLAGPOLE Receptor . Heights.

The User Specified a Pollutant Type of: OTHER

**Model Calculates PERIOD Averages Only

**This

Run Includes: 61 Source(s); 3 Source Group(s); and 1920 Receptor(s)
with: 0 POINT(s), including
0 POINTCAP(s) and 0 POINTHOR(S)
and: 60 VOLUME source(s)
and: 1 AREA type source(s)
and: 0 LINE source(s)
and: 0 RLINE/RLINEXT source(s)
and: O OPENPIT source(s)
and: 0 BUOYANT LINE source(s) with a total of 0 line(s)
and: 0 SWPOINT source(s)

**Model Set To Continue RUNning After the Setup Testing.

**The AERMET Input Meteorological Data Version Date: 22112

**Qutput Options Selected:

B-19

*hk

Kk

11/23/24
16:36:15
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Model Outputs Tables of PERIOD Averages by Receptor
Model Outputs External File(s) of High Values for Plotting (PLOTFILE Keyword)
Model Outputs Separate Summary File of High Ranked Values (SUMMFILE Keyword)

**NOTE: The Following Flags May Appear Following CONC Values: c¢ for Calm Hours
m for Missing Hours
b for Both Calm and Missing Hours

**Misc. Inputs: Base Elev. for Pot. Temp. Profile (m MSL) = 442 00 ; Decay Coef. = 0.000 ; Rot. Angle = 0.0
Emission Units = GRAMS/SEC ; Emission Rate Unit Factor = 0.10000E+07
Output Units = MICROGRAMS/M**3

**Approximate Storage Requirements of Model = 3.9 MB of RAM.

**Input Runstream File: aermod. inp

**Qutput Print File: aermod.out

**Detailed Error/Message File: PESD-02.err
**File for Summary of Results: PESD-02.sum
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 ***
*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***

*** MODELOPTs:

NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

NUMBER EMISSION RATE

PART.
CATS.

(GRAMS/SEC)

*** Construction HRA
*** Sky View Elementary School Expansion Project

X

(METERS) (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) (METERS)

*** VOLUME SOURCE DATA ***

Y

BASE
ELEV.

RELEASE
HEIGHT

INI
SY

T.

INI
Sz

T.

*kk

Kk

URBAN EMISSION RATE
SOURCE SCALAR VARY

11/23/24
16:36:15

PAGE

AIRCRAFT

LO000001
LO000002
LO000003
LO000004
LO000005
LOO00006
LO000007
LO000008
LO000009
LO000010
LO000011
LO000012
LO000013
LO000014
LO000015
LO000016
LO000017
LO000018
LO000019
L0000020
L0000021
L0000022
L0000023
L0000024
L0000025
L0000026
L0O000027
L0000028
L0000029
LO000030
LO000031
LO000032
LO000033
LO000034
0000035
LO000036
LO000037
LO000038

[cNoNoNoNoNoloNololooooloNoNoooloNoNoNolololoNoNoloNoloNoloNoNoloNoNoNe)

[cNoNoNoNoNoloNoNolooooloNoNeoooNoNoNoNelololoNoloJooloNoloNoNoloRoNoNa)

.16667E-01
.16667E-01
-16667E-01
-16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
-16667E-01
-16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
-16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
-16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
-16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
-16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01

480487.
480487.
480487 .
480487 .
480487.
480487.
480487 .
480483.
480471.
480459.
480447 .
480435.
480423.
480411.
480399.
480387.
480375.
480363.
480351.
480339.
480327.
480315.
480303.
480291.
480279.
480278.
480278.
480278.
480278.
480278.
480278.
480278.
480278.
480278.
480278.
480278.
480278.
480278.

ORFRPNNNWWAMDMODMAMANADNARNADADNADNRNRNRNRDN~N~N~NNNN

3739443.
3739455.
3739467.
3739479.
3739491.
3739503.
3739515.
3739522.
3739522,
3739522.
3739522.
3739522,
3739522.
3739522.
3739522.
3739522.
3739522.
3739522.
3739522.
3739522.
3739522.
3739522.
3739522.
3739521.
3739521.
3739510.
3739498.
3739486.
3739474.
3739462.
3739450.
3739438.
3739426.
3739414.
3739402.
3739390.
3739378.
3739366.

NNSNSNSNNANANANANANANANOOORPEPNNWRAPMAOUONNOOOWWWWWWW

432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.

[eNoNoNeoloNoloNojooooNoooNoooNoloNoNeloNolol VelooloNoloNoNoloNooNe)

AMDDAADDADADNDANDANDANDORADNDADNDADNDADNDARDNDSR
o
o1

B-21

goooouooaoaaoaoaoaaaoaaoaaaaaoaaoaaaaaaaaaaaoooaa

RPRRRRPRRPRPRPRPRPRRRPRRPRPRRPRERRREPRRPRRERRERRPRRERRPRRRRERRRR

YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES

HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW

2



L0O000039
0000040

0
0

0.16667E-01 480278.0 3739354.7
0.16667E-01 480277.9 3739342.7

433.0
433.0

4.15
4.15

B-22

1.93
1.93

YES
YES

HRDOW
HRDOW

NO



*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 ***
*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***

*** MODELOPTs:

NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

NUMBER EMISSION RATE

PART.
CATS.

(GRAMS/SEC)

*** Construction HRA
*** Sky View Elementary School Expansion Project

X

(METERS) (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) (METERS)

*** VOLUME SOURCE DATA ***

Y

BASE
ELEV.

RELEASE
HEIGHT

INI
SY

T.

INI
Sz

T.

*kk

Kk

URBAN EMISSION RATE
SOURCE SCALAR VARY

11723724

16:36:15
PAGE 3
AIRCRAFT

LO000041
LO000042
LO000043
LO000044
LO000045
LO000046
LO000047
LO000048
LO000049
LOO00050
LO000051
LO000052
LO000053
LO000054
LO000055
LO000056
LO000057
LO000058
LO000059
LO000060

[ejoleolojojoolooloolojooNoNooNoloNa}

[eNeNoNoojojoNooooNooNoNoNoNoNoNoNa]

.16667E-01
.16667E-01
-16667E-01
-16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
-16667E-01
-16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
-16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
-16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01
-16667E-01
.16667E-01
.16667E-01

480277 .
480277 .
480277 .
480277 .
480277 .
480277 .
480277 .
480277 .
480277 .
480277 .
480277 .
480277 .
480277 .
480277 .
480277 .
480277 .
480277 .
480277 .
480277.
480277 .

3739330.
3739318.
3739306.
3739294.
3739282.
3739270.
3739258.
3739246.
3739234.
3739222.
3739210.
3739198.
3739186.
3739174.
3739162.
3739150.
3739138.
3739126.
3739114.
3739102.

NNNNNNNNNNNN NSNS NN N NN

433.
433.
433.
433.
433.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.

PRRPRRPRRPRPRPRRRPRRPRRPRRPRUDOOOOO

BRAADAMDAMDDDIMIAIADAMDDDIALADDDD
I
o1

B-23

gooauooaoaoaao oo aooaa

RPRRRRPRRPRRRREPRRPRRERRERRRPRRERE

YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES

HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW
HRDOW



*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 *** *** Construction HRA FRx 11723724
*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***  *** gky View Elementary School Expansion Project fokaiad 16:36:15

PAGE 4
*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

*** AREAPOLY SOURCE DATA ***

NUMBER EMISSION RATE  LOCATION OF AREA BASE RELEASE NUMBER INIT. URBAN EMISSION RATE  AIRCRAFT
SOURCE PART. (GRAMS/SEC X Y ELEV. HEIGHT OF VERTS. sz SOURCE SCALAR VARY
ID CATS.  /METER**2)  (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) BY
PAREAL 0 0.16744E-03 480490.6 3739435.0 432.0 1.93 18 4.15 YES  HRDOW NO
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132

*okk

*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***

*** MODELOPTs:

SRCGROUP ID

PAREA1

SLINE1

ALL

PAREA1

LO000001

LOO0O0009

L0O000017

LO000025

LO000033

LO000041

L0O000049

LO000057

PAREA1

LO000008

L0O000016

LO000024

L0O000032

LO0O00040

L0000048

LOO0O0056

LO000002

LO000010

LO000018

LO000026

LO000034

LO000042

LO000050

LO000058

, LO000001

LO000009

, LO000017

LO000025

LO000033

LO000041

LO000049

LOO00057

*** Construction HRA
*** Sky View Elementary School Expansion Project

*** SOURCE

, LO000003
, L0O000011
, LO000019
, L0000027
, LO000035
, L0000043
, LO000051
, LO000059
, LO000002
, L0O000010
, LO000018
, LO000026
, LO000034
, L0000042
, LO000050

, LO000058

IDs DEFINING SOURCE GROUPS

SOURCE

LO000004

LO000012

L0000020

L0000028

LO000036

L0000044

L0O000052

LO000060

, L0O000003

LO000011

, LO000019

LO000027

L0O000035

LO000043

LO000051

LOO00059

NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

I1Ds

, LO0O00005
, LO000013
, L0O000021
, LO000029
, LO000037
, LO000045

, LO0O00053

, LO000004
, LO000012
, L0O000020
, LO000028
, LO0O00036
, L0O000044
, LO000052

, LO000060

B-25

EE

, LOO00006
, LO000014
, LO000022
, LO000030
, LO000038
, LO000046

, LO000054

, LO0O00005
, LO000013
, L0O000021
, LO000029
, LO000037
, LO000045

, LOO00053

LO000007

LO000015

LO000023

LO000031

LO000039

LO000047

LO000055

, LO000006

LO000014

, L0000022

LOO00030

LO000038

LO000046

LO000054

*kk

Kk

LO000008

LO000016

L0000024

LO000032

LO000040

L0O000048

LO000056

, LO000007

LO000015

, L0000023

LO0O00031

LO000039

LO000047

LO000055

11/23/24
16:36:15
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132

*okk

*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***

*** MODELOPTs:

URBAN 1D

L0O000007

URBAN POP

2492442.

LOO0O0008

LO000016

LO000024

LO000032

LO0O00040

LO000048

LOOO0056

PAREAL1

LOO00009

LO000017

LO000025

LO000033

LO000041

LO000049

LOO00057

*** Construction HRA

*** Sky View Elementary School Expansion Project

*** SOURCE

, LO000001

LO000010

LO000018

LO000026

LO000034

LO000042

LO000050

LOO00058

NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

IDs DEFINED AS URBAN SOURCES ***

SOURCE IDs

LO000002 ,

, LO000011
, LO000019
, L0O000027
, LO000035
, L0O000043
, LO000051

, LOO00059

LOO0O0003

LO000012

L0000020

LO0O00028

LO000036

LO0O00044

LO000052

LOO0O0060

B-26

LO000004

LO000013

L0000021

L0O000029

LO000037

LO000045

LO000053

LOO00005 ,

, L0O000014
, L0000022
, LO000030
, LO000038
, L0O000046

, LO000054

*kk

Kk

LOO00006

LO000015

L0000023

LO0O00031

L0O000039

LO000047

LO000055

11/23/24
16:36:15
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 *** *** Construction HRA FRx 11723724
*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***  *** gky View Elementary School Expansion Project fokaiad 16:36:15

PAGE 7
*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

* SOURCE EMISSION RATE SCALARS WHICH VARY DIURNALLY AND BY DAY OF WEEK (HRDOW) *

SOURCE 1D = PAREA1 ; SOURCE TYPE = AREAPOLY :
HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR
DAY OF WEEK = WEEKDAY
1 .O0O000E+00 2 .0000E+00 3 .0OOOOE+00 4 _0O0O00OE+00 5 .0000E+00 6 .0000E+00 7 .0000E+00 8 .1000E+01
9 .1000E+01 10 .1000E+01 11 .1000E+01 12 .0OO00E+00 13 .1000E+01 14 _1000E+01 15 .1000E+01 16 .1000E+01
17 _.0OO000E+00 18 .0000E+00 19 .0000E+00 20 .0O00E+00 21 .0O000E+00 22 .0000E+00 23 .0000E+00 24  .0000E+00
DAY OF WEEK = SATURDAY
1 .0O000E+00 2 .0000E+00 3 .0OOOOE+00 4 _0OO0OE+00 5 .0O0O0OE+00 6 .0000E+00 7 .OOOOE+00 8 .0OO0O0OE+00
9 .0000E+00 10 .OOOOE+00 11 .0OO0O0E+00 12 .0OO00E+00 13 .0OOOOE+00 14 .0OO0O0OE+00 15 .0O0O0O0E+00 16 .0O00E+00
17 .0000E+00 18 .0000E+00 19 .0000E+00 20 .0OO00E+00 21 .0O000E+00 22 .0000E+00 23 .0000E+00 24  .0000E+00
DAY OF WEEK = SUNDAY
1 .0O000E+00 2 .0000E+00 3 .0OOOOE+00 4 _0O0O0OE+00 5 .000OE+00 6 .0000E+00 7 .0000E+00 8 .0O00OE+00
9 .0000E+00 10 .OOOOE+00 11 .0OO0O0E+00 12 .0O000E+00 13 .0OOOOE+00 14 _.0OOOOE+00 15 .0O0O00E+00 16 .0OO00E+00
17 .0OO000E+00 18 .0000E+00 19 .0000E+00 20 .0O00E+00 21 .0O000E+00 22 .0000E+00 23 .0000E+00 24  .0000E+00
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 *** *** Construction HRA FRx 11723724
*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***  *** gky View Elementary School Expansion Project fokaiad 16:36:15

PAGE 8
*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

* SOURCE EMISSION RATE SCALARS WHICH VARY DIURNALLY AND BY DAY OF WEEK (HRDOW) *

SOURCE 1D = LO0O00001 ; SOURCE TYPE = VOLUME :
HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR
DAY OF WEEK = WEEKDAY
1 .O0O000E+00 2 .0000E+00 3 .0OOOOE+00 4 _0O0O00OE+00 5 .0000E+00 6 .0000E+00 7 .0000E+00 8 .1000E+01
9 .1000E+01 10 .1000E+01 11 .1000E+01 12 .0OO00E+00 13 .1000E+01 14 _1000E+01 15 .1000E+01 16 .1000E+01
17 _.0OO000E+00 18 .0000E+00 19 .0000E+00 20 .0O00E+00 21 .0O000E+00 22 .0000E+00 23 .0000E+00 24  .0000E+00
DAY OF WEEK = SATURDAY
1 .0O000E+00 2 .0000E+00 3 .0OOOOE+00 4 _0OO0OE+00 5 .0O0O0OE+00 6 .0000E+00 7 .OOOOE+00 8 .0OO0O0OE+00
9 .0000E+00 10 .OOOOE+00 11 .0OO0O0E+00 12 .0OO00E+00 13 .0OOOOE+00 14 .0OO0O0OE+00 15 .0O0O0O0E+00 16 .0O00E+00
17 .0000E+00 18 .0000E+00 19 .0000E+00 20 .0OO00E+00 21 .0O000E+00 22 .0000E+00 23 .0000E+00 24  .0000E+00
DAY OF WEEK = SUNDAY
1 .0O000E+00 2 .0000E+00 3 .0OOOOE+00 4 _0O0O0OE+00 5 .000OE+00 6 .0000E+00 7 .0000E+00 8 .0O00OE+00
9 .0000E+00 10 .OOOOE+00 11 .0OO0O0E+00 12 .0O000E+00 13 .0OOOOE+00 14 _.0OOOOE+00 15 .0O0O00E+00 16 .0OO00E+00
17 .0OO000E+00 18 .0000E+00 19 .0000E+00 20 .0O00E+00 21 .0O000E+00 22 .0000E+00 23 .0000E+00 24  .0000E+00
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 ***  *** Construction HRA

*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***

*** MODELOPTs:

RPRRRPRRRPER
RPRRRPRRERRPER
RRRRPRRERRPER
RRRRPRRERRPER
RRRRRERRRER
RPRRRPRRERRPER
RRRRRERRPER
RRRRRERRRER
RRRRRERRPER
RRRRRERRPER

*** Sky View Elementary School Expansion Project

NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

NOTE:

RRRRRERRPER
RRRRPRRERRRER
RPRRRRRPER
RPRRRRRRER
RPRRRRRRERR
RPRRRPRRRER

METEOROLOG ICAL

Kk

*** METEOROLOGICAL DAYS SELECTED FOR PROCESSING ***
(1=YES; 0=NO)

RPRRPRRRRPE
RPRRPRRPRRE
RPRRPRRPRRPRE
RPRRPRRPRPRRE
RPRRPRRPRRPRRE
RPRRPRRPRRRE
RPRRPRRPRRRR
RPRRPRRPRRRE
RPRRPRRPRRRER
RPRRPRRPRRRE
RPRRPRRRRE
RPRRPRRRRER
RPRRPRRPRRRE
RPRRPRRPRRRER
RPRRRRERER
RPRRPRRPRRRER
RPRRPRRPRRERER
RPRRPRRPRRERER
RPRRPRRPRRERER
RPRRPRRPRRERER
RPRRPRRRRE
RPRRPRRPRRPRRR
RPRRPRRPRRRE
RPRRPRRPRRRPR
PRRPPRPPRPRPR
RPRRRRRPRE
RPRRPRRRRRE
RPRRPRRRRRE
RPRRPRRPRPRRPE
RPRRPRRPRRRE
RPRRPRRPRPRRE
RPRRPRRPRRRE
RPRRPRRPRRPRRRE
RPRRPRRPRRPRRR

DATA ACTUALLY PROCESSED WILL ALSO DEPEND ON WHAT IS INCLUDED IN

UPPER BOUND OF FIRST THROUGH FIFTH WIND SPEED CATEGORIES ***
(METERS/SEC)

1.54, 3.09, 5.14, 8.23, 10.80,
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 *** *** Construction HRA FRx
*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***  *** gky View Elementary School Expansion Project fokaiad

*** MODELOPTs:

Surface file:
Profile File:

Surface format:
Profile format:
Surface station

NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

*** UP TO THE FIRST 24 HOURS OF METEOROLOGICAL DATA ***

First 24 hours of scalar data

YR MO DY JDY

HR

22

11/23/24
16:36:15
PAGE 92

112

Met Data\PERI_V11_trimmed.sfc Met Version:
Met Data\PERI_V11 trimmed.PFL

FREE

FREE

no.: 3171 Upper air station no.: 3190

Name: UNKNOWN Name: UNKNOWN
Year: 2016 Year: 2016

HO u* W* DT/DZ ZICNV ZIMCH M-O LEN Z0 BOWEN ALBEDO REF WS WD HT REF TA

-21.3 0.220 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 248 53.3 0.06 0.53 1.00 3.11 342. 11.6 279.8
-23.0 0.238 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 278 62.2 0.06 0.53 1.00 3.35 343. 11.6 279.6
-19.6 0.202 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 218 44.9 0.06 0.53 1.00 2.87 342. 11.6 279.1
-15.2 0.175 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 176 33.8 0.06 0.53 1.00 2.51 340. 11.6 278.7
-4.4 0.093 -9.000 -9.000 -999 70 15.7 0.06 0.53 1.00 1.36 335 11.6 277.5
-13.9 0.167 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 164 30.7 0.06 0.53 1.00 2.41 337 11.6 278.0
-7.6 0.122 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 102 20.5 0.06 0.53 1.00 1.80 356. 11.6 277.3
-25.5 0.388 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 579 197.5 0.09 0.53 0.53 4.73  T4. 10.1 274.3
22.4 0.406 0.330 0.005 55. 621 -258.7 0.09 0.53 0.32 4.70 79. 10.1 277.2
55.5 0.399 0.599 0.005 134. 605 -99.0 0.09 0.53 0.25 4.46  85. 10.1 283.0
78.4 0.108 0.975 0.005 409. 229 -1.4 0.06 0.53 0.22 0.82 331. 11.6 286.7
85.7 0.137 1.097 0.005 532 123 -2.6 0.04 0.53 0.21 1.30 34 11.6 288.6
85.3 0.107 1.147 0.005 611. 84 -1.2 0.04 0.53 ©0.21 0.89 48. 11.6 290.2
61.6 0.118 1.057 0.005 662. 97 -2.3 0.06 0.53 0.22 0.96 9. 11.6 290.5
45.7 0.115 1.038 0.005 844. 93 -2.9 0.06 0.53 0.26 0.99 352. 11.6 290.7
14.9 0.098 0.732 0.005 908. 73 -5.4 0.04 0.53 0.35 1.03 41. 11.6 289.9
-13.7 0.171 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 169 32.1 0.04 0.53 0.63 2.63 59. 11.6 287.2
-17.5 0.186 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 193 38.2 0.04 0.53 1.00 2.86 43. 11.6 284.7
-18.1 0.193 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 204 41.1 0.06 0.53 1.00 2.70 15. 11.6 283.9
-11.3 0.151 -9.000 -9.000 -999 141 26.4 0.06 0.53 1.00 2.15 10. 11.6 283.3
-4.4 0.094 -9.000 -9.000 -999 69 16.1 0.06 0.53 1.00 1.35 17. 11.6 283.0
-3.0 0.077 -9.000 -9.000 -999 52 13.5 0.04 0.53 1.00 1.16 36. 11.6 282.6
-2.4 0.074 -9.000 -9.000 -999 48 14.3 0.06 0.53 1.00 0.95 360. 11.6 281.7
-1.7 0.068 -9.000 -9.000 -999 43 15.7 0.06 0.53 1.00 0.74 334. 11.6 280.6

[

o

o

[y

o

[y
RPRRRPRRPRRRPRRPRRERREPRRPRRERRRRRERRER

First hour of profile data
YR MO DY HR HEIGHT F WDIR WSPD AMB_TMP sigmaA sigmaW sigmaV

16 01 01 01
16 01 01 01

5.4 0 -999. -99.00 279.8 99.0 -99.00 -99.00

11.6 1 342. 3.11 -999.0 99.0 -99.00 -99.00

F indicates top of profile (=1) or below (=0)
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 *** *** Construction HRA FRx 11723724
*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***  *** gky View Elementary School Expansion Project fokaiad 16:36:15

PAGE 93
*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

*** THE PERIOD ( 43848 HRS) AVERAGE CONCENTRATION  VALUES FOR SOURCE GROUP: PAREAl  ***
INCLUDING SOURCE(S): PAREA1

*** DISCRETE CARTESIAN RECEPTOR POINTS ***

** CONC OF OTHER IN MICROGRAMS/M**3 s
X-COORD (M)  Y-COORD (M) CONC X-COORD (M)  Y-COORD (M) CONC
480304.23  3739539.12 0.81590 480314.23  3739539.12 0.89753
480324.23  3739539.12 0.99119 480334.23  3739539.12 1.09902
480344.23  3739539.12 1.22351 480374.23  3739539.12 1.72767
480384.23  3739539.12 1.95087 480394.23  3739539.12 2.20762
480404.23  3739539.12 2.50624 480414.23  3739539.12 2.85279
480424.23  3739539.12 3.22385 480464.23  3739539.12 4.90028
480474.23  3739539.12 5.27135 MEIR 480304.23  3739549.12 0.80200
480314.23  3739549.12 0.88098 480324.23  3739549.12 0.97121
480334.23  3739549.12 1.07458 480344.23  3739549.12 1.19322
480374.23  3739549.12 1.66554 480384.23  3739549.12 1.87054
480394.23  3739549.12 2.10336 480404.23  3739549.12 2.36995
480414.23  3739549.12 2.67315 480424.23  3739549.12 2.99559
480464.23  3739549.12 4.37571 480474.23  3739549.12 4.66750
480304.23  3739559.12 0.78791 480314.23  3739559.12 0.86416
480324.23  3739559.12 0.95091 480334.23  3739559.12 1.04975
480344.23  3739559.12 1.16249 480374.23  3739559.12 1.60359
480384.23  3739559.12 1.79132 480394.23  3739559.12 2.00190
480404.23  3739559.12 2.23821 480414.23  3739559.12 2.50086
480424.23  3739559.12 2.78351 480464.23  3739559.12 3.92873
480474.23  3739559.12 4.16091 480304.23  3739569.12 0.77364
480314.23  3739569.12 0.84713 480324.23  3739569.12 0.93035
480334.23  3739569.12 1.02462 480344.23  3739569.12 1.13145
480374.23  3739569.12 1.54229 480384.23  3739569.12 1.71376
480394.23  3739569.12 1.90383 480404.23  3739569.12 2.11301
480414.23  3739569.12 2.34053 480424.23  3739569.12 2.58188
480464.23  3739569.12 3.54484 480474.23  3739569.12 3.73141
480304.23  3739579.12 0.75927 480314.23  3739579.12 0.82994
480324.23  3739579.12 0.90957 480334.23  3739579.12 0.99928
480344.23  3739579.12 1.10027 480374.23  3739579.12 1.48195
480384.23  3739579.12 1.63826 480394.23  3739579.12 1.80955
480404.23  3739579.12 1.99507 480414.23  3739579.12 2.19301
480424.23  3739579.12 2.40013 480464.23  3739579.12 3.21285
480474.23  3739579.12 3.36404 480304.23  3739589.12 0.74479
480314.23  3739589.12 0.81263 480324.23  3739589.12 0.88867
480334.23  3739589.12 0.97384 480344.23  3739589.12 1.06905
480374.23  3739589.12 1.42289 480384.23  3739589.12 1.56514
480394.23  3739589.12 1.71935 480404.23  3739589.12 1.88448
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480414.23 3739589.12 2.05856 480424.23 3739589.12 2.23848
480464 .23 3739589.12 2.92390 480474.23 3739589.12 3.04736
480304.23 3739599.12 0.73028 480314.23 3739599.12 0.79526
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 *** *** Construction HRA FRx 11723724
*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***  *** gky View Elementary School Expansion Project fokaiad 16:36:15

PAGE 117
*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

*** THE PERIOD ( 43848 HRS) AVERAGE CONCENTRATION  VALUES FOR SOURCE GROUP: SLINE1  ***
INCLUDING SOURCE(S): LO000001 , LO000002 , LO0O00003 , LO000004 , LO000005 s
LO0O00006 , LO000007 , L0O000008 , LO000009 , LO000010 , LO000011 , L0000012 , L0000013 ,
LO000014 , LO000015 , LO000016 , L0000017 , LO000018 , LO000019 , L0000020 , L0000021 ,
L0000022 , LO000023 , L0O000024 , LO000025 , LO000026 , LO000027 , LO000028 , -

*** DISCRETE CARTESIAN RECEPTOR POINTS ***

** CONC OF OTHER IN MICROGRAMS/M**3 o
X-COORD (M)  Y-COORD (M) CONC X-COORD (M)  Y-COORD (M) CONC

480304.23  3739539.12 16.07840 480314.23  3739539.12 16.11257
480324.23  3739539.12 16.06872 480334.23  3739539.12 16.01333
480344.23  3739539.12 15.96619 480374.23  3739539.12 15.88835
480384.23  3739539.12 15.87614 480394.23  3739539.12 15.86662
480404.23  3739539.12 15.82267 480414.23  3739539.12 15.84856
480424.23  3739539.12 15.89297 480464.23  3739539.12 16.29480
480474.23  3739539.12 15.91093 MEIR 480304.23  3739549.12 10.69016
480314.23  3739549.12 10.81644 480324.23  3739549.12 10.84569
480334.23  3739549.12 10.83690 480344.23  3739549.12 10.81551
480374.23  3739549.12 10.75041 480384.23  3739549.12 10.73366
480394.23  3739549.12 10.71885 480404.23  3739549.12 10.70401
480414.23  3739549.12 10.72295 480424.23  3739549.12 10.73967
480464.23  3739549.12 10.65257 480474.23  3739549.12 10.21606

480304.23 3739559.12
480324.23 3739559.12
480344 .23 3739559.12
480384.23 3739559.12
480404.23 3739559.12
480424.23 3739559.12
480474.23 3739559.12
480314.23 3739569.12

.63395 480314.23 3739559.12
-84027 480334.23 3739559.12
.85760 480374.23 3739559.12
.79896 480394.23 3739559.12
.77192 480414.23 3739559.12
.78007 480464 .23 3739559.12
-13557 480304.23 3739569.12
.91105 480324.23 3739569.12

7 7.

7 7.

7 7.

7 7.

7 7.

7 7.

7 5.

5 5.
480334.23 3739569.12 6.01614 480344.23 3739569.12 6.02737
480374.23 3739569.12 6.00591 480384.23 3739569.12 5.99200
480394.23 3739569.12 5.97728 480404 .23 3739569.12 5.96318
480414.23 3739569.12 5.95070 480424.23 3739569.12 5.93543
480464.23 3739569.12 5.60816 480474.23 3739569.12 5.32493
480304.23 3739579.12 4.56726 480314.23 3739579.12 4.68459
480324.23 3739579.12 4.75547 480334.23 3739579.12 4.79476
480344.23 3739579.12 4.81346 480374.23 3739579.12 4.80824
480384.23 3739579.12 4.79685 480394.23 3739579.12 4.78311
480404.23 3739579.12 4.76715 480414.23 3739579.12 4.74782
480424.23 3739579.12 4.72189 480464 .23 3739579.12 4.39573
480474.23 3739579.12 4.17381 480304.23 3739589.12 3.73367
480314.23 3739589.12 3.83286 480324.23 3739589.12 3.89820
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480334.
480374.
480394.
480414.
480464.
480304.

3739589.
3739589.
3739589.
3739589.
3739589.
3739599.

WWwWwwww

.93843
-96698
-94506
.90760
.56841
-13031

480344.
480384.
480404.
480424.
480474.
480314.
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 ***  *** Construction HRA

*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***  *** gky View Elementary School Expansion Project

*** MODELOPTs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL

*** THE SUMMARY OF

** CONC OF OTHER

URBAN ADJ_U*

MAXIMUM PERIOD ( 43848 HRS) RESULTS ***

IN MICROGRAMS/M**3

RECEPTOR (XR, YR, ZELEV,

MEIR Location

GROUP ID AVERAGE CONC
PAREA1 1ST HIGHEST VALUE 1S 5.27135 AT ( 480474.
2ND HIGHEST VALUE 1S 4.93915 AT ( 480474.
3RD HIGHEST VALUE 1S 4.90028 AT ( 480464.
4TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 4.66750 AT ( 480474.
5TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 4.58128 AT ( 480464
6TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 4.39156 AT ( 480474.
7TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 4.37571 AT ( 480464
8TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 4.16091 AT ( 480474.
9TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 4.10866 AT ( 480464.
10TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 3.92873 AT ( 480464.
SLINE1 1ST HIGHEST VALUE 1S 21.37444 AT ( 480265
2ND HIGHEST VALUE 1S 21.30258 AT ( 480265.
3RD HIGHEST VALUE 1S 21.13668 AT ( 480265
4TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 16.67379 AT ( 480265.
5TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 16.29480 AT ( 480464.
6TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 16.21015 AT ( 480265.
7TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 16.11257 AT ( 480314.
8TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 16.07840 AT ( 480304
9TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 16.06872 AT ( 480324.
10TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 16.01333 AT ( 480334.
ALL 1ST HIGHEST VALUE IS 22.01077 AT ( 480265.
2ND HIGHEST VALUE 1S 21.93132 AT ( 480265
3RD HIGHEST VALUE IS 21.75807 AT ( 480265.
4TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 21.19507 AT ( 480464.
5TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 21.18228 AT ( 480474.
6TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 19.11683 AT ( 480424.
7TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 18.70135 AT ( 480414
8TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 18.32891 AT ( 480404.
9TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 18.07424 AT ( 480394
10TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 17.82701 AT ( 480384.
*** RECEPTOR TYPES: GC = GRIDCART
GP = GRIDPOLR
DC = DISCCART

23,
23,
23,
23,

.23,

23,

.23,

23,
23,
23,

.82,

82,

.82,

82,
23,
82,
23,

.23,

23,
23,

82,

.82,

82,
23,
23,
23,

.23,

23,

.23,

23,

3739539.
3739539.
3739539.
3739549.
3739539.
3739549.
3739549.
3739559.
3739549.
3739559.

3739470.
3739480.
3739490.
3739520.
3739539.
3739500.
3739539.
3739539.
3739539.
3739539.

3739470.
3739480.
3739490.
3739539.
3739539.
3739539.
3739539.
3739539.
3739539.
3739539.
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432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.

433.
433.
433.
433.
432.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.

433.
433.
433.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
433.
433.

ZHILL, ZFLAG)

432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.

433.
433.
433.
433.
432.
433.
433.
433.
433.
433.

433.
433.
433.
432.
432.
432.
432.
432.
433.
433.

[eNeoloNoNoNoNoNoNoNa) [eNoNeoNeoNoNo NeoNoNoNe)

[eNeoNoNoNoloNoNoNoNo]

E

.00)
.10)
.00)
.00)
.10)
.10)
.00)
.00)
.10)
.00)

.00)
.00)
.00)
.00)
.00)
.00)
.00)
.00)
.00)
.00)

.00)
.00)
.00)
.00)
.00)
.00)
.00)
.00)
.00)
.00)

*kk

Kk

NETWORK
OF TYPE GRID-ID
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 *** *** Construction HRA
*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***  *** gky View Elementary School Expansion Project

*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*
*** Message Summary : AERMOD Model Execution ***

————————— Summary of Total Messages --------

A Total of 0 Fatal Error Message(s)

A Total of 2 Warning Message(s)

A Total of 598 Informational Message(s)

A Total of 43848 Hours Were Processed

A Total of 227 Calm Hours ldentified

A Total of 371 Missing Hours ldentified ( 0.85 Percent)

FxFAAAF* FATAL ERROR MESSAGES 7

ME W186 967 MEOPEN: THRESH_AIMIN 1-min ASOS wind speed threshold used
ME w187 967 MEOPEN: ADJ_U* Option for Stable Low Winds used in AERMET

*** AERMOD Finishes Successfully ***
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Model Output - Sky View ES Student Receptors Unit Emission Rates (1 g/s)

*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 *** *** Construction HRA - Students alaiel 11724724
*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***  *** gky View Elementary School Expansion Project fokaiad 19:18:32
PAGE 1
*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*
Fx MODEL SETUP OPTIONS SUMMARY alakel

** Model Options Selected:
* Model Allows User-Specified Options

* Model Is Setup For Calculation of Average CONCentration Values.
* NO GAS DEPOSITION Data Provided.

* NO PARTICLE DEPOSITION Data Provided.

* Model Uses NO DRY DEPLETION. DDPLETE = F

* Model Uses NO WET DEPLETION. WETDPLT = F

*

*

Stack-tip Downwash.

Allow FLAT/ELEV Terrain Option by Source,

with 0 FLAT and 61 ELEV Source(s)-

Use Calms Processing Routine.

Use Missing Data Processing Routine.

No Exponential Decay.-

Model Uses URBAN Dispersion Algorithm for the SBL for 61 Source(s),
for Total of 1 Urban Area(s):

* ok X %

Urban Population = 2492442 .0 ; Urban Roughness Length = 1.000 m
* Urban Roughness Length of 1.0 Meter Used.
* ADJ_U* - Use ADJ_U* option for SBL in AERMET
* CCVR_Sub - Meteorological data includes CCVR substitutions
* TEMP_Sub - Meteorological data includes TEMP substitutions
* Model Accepts FLAGPOLE Receptor . Heights.
*

The User Specified a Pollutant Type of: OTHER

**Model Calculates PERIOD Averages Only

**This Run Includes: 61 Source(s); 3 Source Group(s); and 78 Receptor(s)
with: 0 POINT(s), including
0 POINTCAP(s) and 0 POINTHOR(S)
and: 60 VOLUME source(s)
and: 1 AREA type source(s)
and: 0 LINE source(s)
and: 0 RLINE/RLINEXT source(s)
and: O OPENPIT source(s)
and: 0 BUOYANT LINE source(s) with a total of 0 line(s)
and: 0 SWPOINT source(s)

**Model Set To Continue RUNning After the Setup Testing.
**The AERMET Input Meteorological Data Version Date: 22112

**Qutput Options Selected:
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Model Outputs Tables of PERIOD Averages by Receptor
Model Outputs External File(s) of High Values for Plotting (PLOTFILE Keyword)
Model Outputs Separate Summary File of High Ranked Values (SUMMFILE Keyword)

**NOTE: The Following Flags May Appear Following CONC Values: c¢ for Calm Hours
m for Missing Hours
b for Both Calm and Missing Hours

**Misc. Inputs: Base Elev. for Pot. Temp. Profile (m MSL) = 442 00 ; Decay Coef. = 0.000 ; Rot. Angle = 0.0
Emission Units = GRAMS/SEC ; Emission Rate Unit Factor = 0.10000E+07
Output Units = MICROGRAMS/M**3

**Approximate Storage Requirements of Model = 3.6 MB of RAM.

**Input Runstream File: aermod. inp

**Qutput Print File: aermod.out

**Detailed Error/Message File: PESD-02 Students.err
**File for Summary of Results: PESD-02 Students.sum
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 *** *** Construction HRA - Students Fhx 11724724
*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***  *** gky View Elementary School Expansion Project fokaiad 19:18:32

PAGE 2
*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

*** VOLUME SOURCE DATA ***

NUMBER EMISSION RATE BASE  RELEASE INIT. INIT. URBAN EMISSION RATE  AIRCRAFT
SOURCE PART. (GRAMS/SEC) X Y ELEV.  HEIGHT sy sz SOURCE SCALAR VARY
1D CATS. (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) BY
L0000001 0 0.16667E-01 480487.7 3739443.3 432.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000002 0 0.16667E-01 480487.7 3739455.3  432.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000003 0 0.16667E-01 480487.7 3739467.3 432.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000004 0 0.16667E-01 480487.7 3739479.3 432.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
LO000005 0 0.16667E-01 480487.7 3739491.3 432.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
LO000006 0 0.16667E-01 480487.7 3739503.3 432.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000007 0 0.16667E-01 480487.7 3739515.3 432.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000008 0 0.16667E-01 480483.4 3739522.9 432.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0O000009 0 0.16667E-01 480471.4 3739522.9 432.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000010 0 0.16667E-01 480459.4 3739522.8 432.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000011 0 0.16667E-01 480447.4 3739522.7 432.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000012 0 0.16667E-01 480435.4 3739522.7 432.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000013 0 0.16667E-01 480423.4 3739522.6 432.2 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000014 0 0.16667E-01 480411.4 3739522.5 432.6 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
LO000015 0 0.16667E-01 480399.4 3739522.5 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
LO000016 0 0.16667E-01 480387.4 3739522.4 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000017 0 0.16667E-01 480375.4 3739522.4 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000018 0 0.16667E-01 480363.4 3739522.3 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000019 0 0.16667E-01 480351.4 3739522.2 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000020 0 0.16667E-01 480339.4 3739522.2 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000021 0 0.16667E-01 480327.4 3739522.1 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000022 0 0.16667E-01 480315.4 3739522.1 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000023 0 0.16667E-01 480303.4 3739522.0 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000024 0 0.16667E-01 480291.4 3739521.9 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000025 0 0.16667E-01 480279.4 3739521.9 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
0000026 0 0.16667E-01 480278.5 3739510.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000027 0 0.16667E-01 480278.4 3739498.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000028 0 0.16667E-01 480278.4 3739486.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000029 0 0.16667E-01 480278.4 3739474.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
0000030 0 0.16667E-01 480278.3 3739462.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000031 0 0.16667E-01 480278.3 3739450.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
0000032 0 0.16667E-01 480278.2 3739438.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
LO000033 0 0.16667E-01 480278.2 3739426.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
LO000034 0 0.16667E-01 480278.2 3739414.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
0000035 0 0.16667E-01 480278.1 3739402.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
0000036 0 0.16667E-01 480278.1 3739390.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000037 0 0.16667E-01 480278.1 3739378.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
0000038 0 0.16667E-01 480278.0 3739366.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 *** *** Construction HRA - Students Fhx 11724724
*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***  *** gky View Elementary School Expansion Project fokaiad 19:18:32
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*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

*** VOLUME SOURCE DATA ***

NUMBER EMISSION RATE BASE  RELEASE INIT. INIT. URBAN EMISSION RATE  AIRCRAFT
SOURCE PART. (GRAMS/SEC) X Y ELEV.  HEIGHT sy sz SOURCE SCALAR VARY
1D CATS. (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) BY
L0000041 0 0.16667E-01 480277.9 3739330.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000042 0 0.16667E-01 480277.9 3739318.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000043 0 0.16667E-01 480277.8 3739306.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000044 0 0.16667E-01 480277.8 3739294.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000045 0 0.16667E-01 480277.8 3739282.7 433.0 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0O000046 0 0.16667E-01 480277.7 3739270.7 432.8 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000047 0 0.16667E-01 480277.7 3739258.7 432.5 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000048 0 0.16667E-01 480277.6 3739246.7 432.1 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000049 0 0.16667E-01 480277.6 3739234.7 432.1 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
LO000050 0 0.16667E-01 480277.6 3739222.7 432.1 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000051 0 0.16667E-01 480277.5 3739210.7 432.1 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0O000052 0 0.16667E-01 480277.5 3739198.7 432.1 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
LO000053 0 0.16667E-01 480277.5 3739186.7 432.1 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
LO000054 0 0.16667E-01 480277.4 3739174.7 432.1 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
LO000055 0 0.16667E-01 480277.4 3739162.7 432.1 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
LO000056 0 0.16667E-01 480277.4 3739150.7 432.1 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
LO000057 0 0.16667E-01 480277.3 3739138.7 432.1 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
L0000058 0 0.16667E-01 480277.3 3739126.7 432.1 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
LO000059 0 0.16667E-01 480277.2 3739114.7 432.1 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
LO000060 0 0.16667E-01 480277.2 3739102.7 432.1 4.15 5.58 1.93 YES  HRDOW NO
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 *** *** Construction HRA - Students Fhx 11724724
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PAGE 4
*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

*** AREAPOLY SOURCE DATA ***

NUMBER EMISSION RATE  LOCATION OF AREA BASE RELEASE NUMBER INIT. URBAN EMISSION RATE  AIRCRAFT
SOURCE PART. (GRAMS/SEC X Y ELEV. HEIGHT OF VERTS. sz SOURCE SCALAR VARY
1D CATS.  /METER**2)  (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) (METERS) BY
PAREAL 0 0.16744E-03 480490.6 3739435.0 432.0 1.93 18 4.15 YES  HRDOW NO
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 *** *** Construction HRA - Students Fhx 11724724
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*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

*** SOURCE IDs DEFINING SOURCE GROUPS ***

SRCGROUP 1D SOURCE IDs
PAREA1 PAREA1 ,
SLINE1 LO000001 , LO000002 , LO000003 , LO000004 , LO0O00005 , LOO00006 , L0O000007 , L0000008 ,

LO000009 , LO000010 , L0O000011 , L0000012 , LO000013 , LO000014 , LO000015 , L0000016 ,
L0O000017 , LO000018 , LO000019 , L0000020 , L0O000021 , LO000022 , L0O000023 , L0000024 ,
LO000025 , LO000026 , L0000027 , L0000028 , LO000029 , LO000030 , LO000031 , L0000032 .
LO000033 , LO000034 , LO000035 , LO000036 , LO000037 , LO000038 , LO000039 , LO000040 ,
LO000041 , LO000042 , L0000043 , L0000044 , LO000045 , LO000046 , L0000047 , L0000048 .
L0O000049 , LO0O00050 , LO000051 , LO000052 , LO0O00053 , LO000054 , LO000055 , LO000056 ,
LO000057 , LO000058 , LO000059 , L0O000060 ,

ALL PAREA1 , LO000001 , LO000002 , L0O000003 , LO000004 , LO0O00005 , LO000006 , LO000007
LO000008 , LO000009 , L0O000010 , L0000011 , LO000012 , LO000013 , LO000014 , L0000015 ,
L0O000016 , LO000017 , LO000018 , LO000019 , L0O000020 , L0O000021 , L0000022 , L0000023
LO000024 , LO000025 , LO000026 , L0000027 , LO000028 , LO000029 , LO000030 , L0000031 ,
L0O000032 , LO000033 , LO000034 , LO000035 , LO0O00036 , LO000037 , LO000038 , LO000039 ,
LO000040 , LO000041 , L0000042 , L0000043 , L0O000044 , LO000045 , LO000046 , L0000047 ,
L0000048 , LO000049 , LO000050 , LO000051 , LO000052 , LOO00053 , LO000054 , LO000055 ,

LOO0O0056 , LO000057 , LO000058 , LOO00059 , LO000060 ,
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 *** *** Construction HRA - Students Fhx 11724724
*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***  *** gky View Elementary School Expansion Project fokaiad 19:18:32
PAGE 6
*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*
*** SOURCE 1Ds DEFINED AS URBAN SOURCES ***
URBAN ID URBAN POP SOURCE 1IDs

2492442. PAREAL , LO000001 , L0O000002 , LO000003 , LO000004 , LOO00005 , LOO00006 ,
LO000007 ,

LOO0O0008 , LOO00009 , L0O000010 , LO000011 , L0000012 , L0O000013 , L0O000014 , LO000015 ,
LO000016 , LO000017 , LO000018 , LO000019 , L0O000020 , LO000021 , L0000022 , L0000023 ,
LO000024 , L0000025 , L0O000026 , L0O000027 , L0000028 , L0O000029 , LO000030 , LO000031 ,
L0O000032 , LO0O00033 , LO000034 , LO000035 , LO000036 , LO000037 , LO000038 , LO000039 ,
LO0O00040 , L0O000041 , L0O000042 , L0O000043 , LO000044 , L0000045 , L0O000046 , L0O000047 ,
L0000048 , LO000049 , LO000050 , LO000051 , LO000052 , LO0O00053 , LO000054 , LO000055 ,

LOO0O0056 , LO000057 , LO000058 , LOO00059 , LO000060 ,
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*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

* SOURCE EMISSION RATE SCALARS WHICH VARY DIURNALLY AND BY DAY OF WEEK (HRDOW) *

SOURCE 1D = PAREA1 ; SOURCE TYPE = AREAPOLY :
HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR
DAY OF WEEK = WEEKDAY
1 .O0O000E+00 2 .0000E+00 3 .0OOOOE+00 4 _0O0O00OE+00 5 .0000E+00 6 .0000E+00 7 .0000E+00 8 .1000E+01
9 .1000E+01 10 .1000E+01 11 .1000E+01 12 .0OO00E+00 13 .1000E+01 14 _1000E+01 15 .1000E+01 16 .1000E+01
17 _.0OO000E+00 18 .0000E+00 19 .0000E+00 20 .0O00E+00 21 .0O000E+00 22 .0000E+00 23 .0000E+00 24  .0000E+00
DAY OF WEEK = SATURDAY
1 .0O000E+00 2 .0000E+00 3 .0OOOOE+00 4 _0OO0OE+00 5 .0O0O0OE+00 6 .0000E+00 7 .OOOOE+00 8 .0OO0O0OE+00
9 .0000E+00 10 .OOOOE+00 11 .0OO0O0E+00 12 .0OO00E+00 13 .0OOOOE+00 14 .0OO0O0OE+00 15 .0O0O0O0E+00 16 .0O00E+00
17 .0OO000E+00 18 .0000E+00 19 .0000E+00 20 .0OO00E+00 21 .0O000E+00 22 .0000E+00 23 .0000E+00 24  .0000E+00
DAY OF WEEK = SUNDAY
1 .0O000E+00 2 .0000E+00 3 .0OOOOE+00 4 _0O0O0OE+00 5 .000OE+00 6 .0000E+00 7 .0000E+00 8 .0O00OE+00
9 .0000E+00 10 .OOOOE+00 11 .0OO0O0E+00 12 .0O000E+00 13 .0OOOOE+00 14 _.0OOOOE+00 15 .0O0O00E+00 16 .0OO00E+00
17 _.0OO000E+00 18 .0000E+00 19 .0000E+00 20 .0O00E+00 21 .0O000E+00 22 .0000E+00 23 .0000E+00 24  .0000E+00
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*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

* SOURCE EMISSION RATE SCALARS WHICH VARY DIURNALLY AND BY DAY OF WEEK (HRDOW) *

SOURCE 1D = LOO00001 ; SOURCE TYPE = VOLUME :
HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR HOUR SCALAR
DAY OF WEEK = WEEKDAY
1 .O0O000E+00 2 .0000E+00 3 .0OOOOE+00 4 _0O0O00OE+00 5 .0000E+00 6 .0000E+00 7 .0000E+00 8 .1000E+01
9 .1000E+01 10 .1000E+01 11 .1000E+01 12 .0OO00E+00 13 .1000E+01 14 _1000E+01 15 .1000E+01 16 .1000E+01
17 _.0OO000E+00 18 .0000E+00 19 .0000E+00 20 .0O00E+00 21 .0O000E+00 22 .0000E+00 23 .0000E+00 24  .0000E+00
DAY OF WEEK = SATURDAY
1 .0O000E+00 2 .0000E+00 3 .0OOOOE+00 4 _0OO0OE+00 5 .0O0O0OE+00 6 .0000E+00 7 .OOOOE+00 8 .0OO0O0OE+00
9 .0000E+00 10 .OOOOE+00 11 .0OO0O0E+00 12 .0OO00E+00 13 .0OOOOE+00 14 .0OO0O0OE+00 15 .0O0O0O0E+00 16 .0O00E+00
17 .0OO000E+00 18 .0000E+00 19 .0000E+00 20 .0OO00E+00 21 .0O000E+00 22 .0000E+00 23 .0000E+00 24  .0000E+00
DAY OF WEEK = SUNDAY
1 .0O000E+00 2 .0000E+00 3 .0OOOOE+00 4 _0O0O0OE+00 5 .000OE+00 6 .0000E+00 7 .0000E+00 8 .0O00OE+00
9 .0000E+00 10 .OOOOE+00 11 .0OO0O0E+00 12 .0O000E+00 13 .0OOOOE+00 14 _.0OOOOE+00 15 .0O0O00E+00 16 .0OO00E+00
17 _.0OO000E+00 18 .0000E+00 19 .0000E+00 20 .0O00E+00 21 .0O000E+00 22 .0000E+00 23 .0000E+00 24  .0000E+00
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*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

*** METEOROLOGICAL DAYS SELECTED FOR PROCESSING ***
(1=YES; 0=NO)

1111111111 1111111111 1111111111 1111111111 1111111111
1111111111 1111111111 1111111111 1111111111 1111111111
1111111111 1111111111 1111111111 1111111111 1111111111
1111111111 1111111111 1111111111 1111111111 1111111111
1111111111 1111111111 1111111111 1111111111 1111111111
1111111111 1111111111 1111111111 1111111111 1111111111
1111111111 1111111111 1111111111 1111111111 1111111111
1111111111 111111

NOTE: METEOROLOGICAL DATA ACTUALLY PROCESSED WILL ALSO DEPEND ON WHAT IS INCLUDED IN THE DATA FILE.

*** (JPPER BOUND OF FIRST THROUGH FIFTH WIND SPEED CATEGORIES ***
(METERS/SEC)

1.54, 3.09, 5.14, 8.23, 10.80,
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 *** *** Construction HRA - Students foiaied
*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***  *** gky View Elementary School Expansion Project fokaiad

*** MODELOPTs:

Surface file:
Profile File:

Surface format:
Profile format:
Surface station

NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

*** UP TO THE FIRST 24 HOURS OF METEOROLOGICAL DATA ***

First 24 hours of scalar data

YR MO DY JDY

HR

22

11/24/24
19:18:32
PAGE 70

112

Met Data\PERI_V11_trimmed.sfc Met Version:
Met Data\PERI_V11 trimmed.PFL

FREE

FREE

no.: 3171 Upper air station no.: 3190

Name: UNKNOWN Name: UNKNOWN
Year: 2016 Year: 2016

HO u* W* DT/DZ ZICNV ZIMCH M-O LEN Z0 BOWEN ALBEDO REF WS WD HT REF TA

-21.3 0.220 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 248 53.3 0.06 0.53 1.00 3.11 342. 11.6 279.8
-23.0 0.238 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 278 62.2 0.06 0.53 1.00 3.35 343. 11.6 279.6
-19.6 0.202 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 218 44.9 0.06 0.53 1.00 2.87 342. 11.6 279.1
-15.2 0.175 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 176 33.8 0.06 0.53 1.00 2.51 340. 11.6 278.7
-4.4 0.093 -9.000 -9.000 -999 70 15.7 0.06 0.53 1.00 1.36 335 11.6 277.5
-13.9 0.167 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 164 30.7 0.06 0.53 1.00 2.41 337 11.6 278.0
-7.6 0.122 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 102 20.5 0.06 0.53 1.00 1.80 356. 11.6 277.3
-25.5 0.388 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 579 197.5 0.09 0.53 0.53 4.73  T4. 10.1 274.3
22.4 0.406 0.330 0.005 55. 621 -258.7 0.09 0.53 0.32 4.70 79. 10.1 277.2
55.5 0.399 0.599 0.005 134. 605 -99.0 0.09 0.53 0.25 4.46  85. 10.1 283.0
78.4 0.108 0.975 0.005 409. 229 -1.4 0.06 0.53 0.22 0.82 331. 11.6 286.7
85.7 0.137 1.097 0.005 532 123 -2.6 0.04 0.53 0.21 1.30 34 11.6 288.6
85.3 0.107 1.147 0.005 611. 84 -1.2 0.04 0.53 ©0.21 0.89 48. 11.6 290.2
61.6 0.118 1.057 0.005 662. 97 -2.3 0.06 0.53 0.22 0.96 9. 11.6 290.5
45.7 0.115 1.038 0.005 844. 93 -2.9 0.06 0.53 0.26 0.99 352. 11.6 290.7
14.9 0.098 0.732 0.005 908. 73 -5.4 0.04 0.53 0.35 1.03 41. 11.6 289.9
-13.7 0.171 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 169 32.1 0.04 0.53 0.63 2.63 59. 11.6 287.2
-17.5 0.186 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 193 38.2 0.04 0.53 1.00 2.86 43. 11.6 284.7
-18.1 0.193 -9.000 -9.000 -999. 204 41.1 0.06 0.53 1.00 2.70 15. 11.6 283.9
-11.3 0.151 -9.000 -9.000 -999 141 26.4 0.06 0.53 1.00 2.15 10. 11.6 283.3
-4.4 0.094 -9.000 -9.000 -999 69 16.1 0.06 0.53 1.00 1.35 17. 11.6 283.0
-3.0 0.077 -9.000 -9.000 -999 52 13.5 0.04 0.53 1.00 1.16 36. 11.6 282.6
-2.4 0.074 -9.000 -9.000 -999 48 14.3 0.06 0.53 1.00 0.95 360. 11.6 281.7
-1.7 0.068 -9.000 -9.000 -999 43 15.7 0.06 0.53 1.00 0.74 334. 11.6 280.6

[

o

o

[y

o

[y
RPRRRPRRPRRRPRRPRRERREPRRPRRERRRRRERRER

First hour of profile data
YR MO DY HR HEIGHT F WDIR WSPD AMB_TMP sigmaA sigmaW sigmaV

16 01 01 01
16 01 01 01

5.4 0 -999. -99.00 279.8 99.0 -99.00 -99.00

11.6 1 342. 3.11 -999.0 99.0 -99.00 -99.00

F indicates top of profile (=1) or below (=0)
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*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

*** THE PERIOD ( 43848 HRS) AVERAGE CONCENTRATION  VALUES FOR SOURCE GROUP: PAREAl  ***
INCLUDING SOURCE(S): PAREA1

*** DISCRETE CARTESIAN RECEPTOR POINTS ***

** CONC OF OTHER IN MICROGRAMS/M**3 s
X-COORD (M)  Y-COORD (M) CONC X-COORD (M)  Y-COORD (M) CONC

480510.12  3739466.24 2546562 480509.30  3739455.56 35.88899
480510.12 3739444 .88 53.11888 Indoor MEIS 480534.36  3739465.42 21.37965
480549.15  3739465.42 18.03305 480563.11  3739464.19 14.83835
480562.29 3739444 .88 27.73565 480548.74 3739444 .88 3465892
480533.95  3739445.70 39.64232 480590.23  3739467.88 6.92631
480591.05  3739442.00 9.34522 480614.46  3739446.11 3.59050
480615.70  3739433.79 3.51527 480626.38  3739432.97 2.56957
480599.68  3739415.71 7.53563 480607.48  3739416.95 5.27568
480617.75  3739414.89 3.77976 480627.20  3739414.89 2.85394
480635.00  3739414.89 2.32968 480621.45  3739389.01 5.44185
480610.77  3739389.01 8.25454 480605.02  3739388.60 10.65106
480598.85  3739389.83 13.87472 480586.53  3739420.64 14.77854
480587.35  3739408.32 18.47584 480570.92  3739391.48 55.20063
480524.44  3739348.14 61.37893 480534.44  3739348.14 4420441
480544.44  3739348.14 35.55074 480554.44  3739348.14 29.77455
480564.44  3739348.14 25.25485 480574.44  3739348.14 21.46290
480584.44  3739348.14 18.10522 480594.44  3739348.14 15.00420
480604.44  3739348.14 12.14971 480614.44  3739348.14 9.63185
480624.44  3739348.14 7.52542 480634.44  3739348.14 5.84125
480644.44  3739348.14 4.53711 480524.44  3739358.14 71.38129
480534.44  3739358.14 50.72264 480544.44  3739358.14 41.39354
480554.44  3739358.14 34.61822 480564.44  3739358.14 29.06821
480574.44  3739358.14 24.43281 480584.44  3739358.14 20.24226
480594.44  3739358.14 16.26444 480604.44  3739358.14 12.64574
480614.44  3739358.14 9.60822 480624.44  3739358.14 7.22743
480634.44  3739358.14 5.44288 480644.44  3739358.14 4.13660
480524.44  3739368.14 82.65254 480534.44  3739368.14 61.74792
480544.44  3739368.14 50.69717 480554.44  3739368.14 4130015
480564.44  3739368.14 34.23379 480574.44  3739368.14 28.49309
480584.44  3739368.14 22.95137 480594.44  3739368.14 17.51661
480604.44  3739368.14 12.83269 480614.44  3739368.14 9.24831
480624.44  3739368.14 6.68223 480634.44  3739368.14 4.89745
480644.44  3739368.14 3.66360 480524.44  3739378.14 101.86371 Outdoor MEIS
480534.44  3739378.14 83.54036 480544.44  3739378.14 63.54000
480554.44  3739378.14 50.07909 480564.44  3739378.14 41.99352
480574.44  3739378.14 34.54027 480584.44  3739378.14 26.23616
480594.44  3739378.14 18.28930 480604.44  3739378.14 12.37799
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480614 .44 3739378.14 8.44091 480624 .44 3739378.14 5.89685
480634 .44 3739378.14 4.24937 480644 .44 3739378.14 3.16289
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*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

*** THE PERIOD ( 43848 HRS) AVERAGE CONCENTRATION  VALUES FOR SOURCE GROUP: SLINE1l  ***
INCLUDING SOURCE(S): LO000001 , LO000002 , LO0O00003 , LO000004 , L0O000005 s
LO0O00006 , LO000007 , LO000008 , LO000009 , LO000010 , LO000011 , L0000012 , L0000013 ,
LO000014 , LO000015 , L0000016 , L0000017 , LO000018 , LO000019 , L0000020 , L0000021 ,
L0000022 , LO000023 , L0000024 , LO000025 , LO000026 , LO000027 , L0O000028 , -

*** DISCRETE CARTESIAN RECEPTOR POINTS ***

** CONC OF OTHER IN MICROGRAMS/M**3 o

X-COORD (M)  Y-COORD (M) CONC X-COORD (M)  Y-COORD (M) CONC
480510.12  3739466.24 15.15459 480509.30  3739455.56 14.79445
480510.12  3739444.88 12.95549 Indoor MEIS 480534.36  3739465.42 29235
480549.15  3739465.42 4.05073 480563.11  3739464.19 85003
480562.29  3739444.88 .07911 480548.74 3739444 .88 22528

480533.95 3739445.70
480591.05 3739442.00
480615.70 3739433.79
480599.68 3739415.71
480617.75 3739414.89
480635.00 3739414.89
480610.77 3739389.01
480598.85 3739389.83
480587.35 3739408.32
480524 .44 3739348.14
480544 .44 3739348.14
480564 .44 3739348.14

.22039 480590.23 3739467.88
.75591 480614.46 3739446.11
.21807 480626.38 3739432.97
.62857 480607.48 3739416.95
-24996 480627.20 3739414.89
-99368 480621.45 3739389.01
.43285 480605.02 3739388.60
.67902 480586.53 3739420.64
-99095 480570.92 3739391.48
.39810 480534.44 3739348.14
.25984 480554.44 3739348.14
.02751 480574.44 3739348.14

WWRRRPNNNORRRNNNRPRRPRENNNRRERRREPRRPERLRINOD
W
N
o
=
w

WORRRPNNWRFPRERNNNORRREPNNNRRPRORRRREROW
©
oS
14
o
[y

480584 .44 3739348.14 .74448 480594 .44 3739348.14 59975
480604 .44 3739348.14 .45926 480614 .44 3739348.14

480624.44 3739348.14 .20230 480634.44 3739348.14 08877
480644 .44 3739348.14 480524.44 3739358.14 67037
480534.44 3739358.14 .59581 480544 .44 3739358.14 48436
480554 .44 3739358.14 .34225 480564 .44 3739358.14 17926
480574.44 3739358.14 -00565 480584 .44 3739358.14 83026
480594.44 3739358.14 .65976 480604 .44 3739358.14 49866
480614.44 3739358.14 .34964 480624.44 3739358.14 21397
480634.44 3739358.14 -09190 480644 .44 3739358.14 98303
480524.44 3739368.14 .01228 480534.44 3739368.14 90342
480544 .44 3739368.14 .74479 480554.44 3739368.14 55102
480564 .44 3739368.14 .33855 480574.44 3739368.14 12156
480584 .44 3739368.14 .91042 480594 .44 3739368.14 71183
480604 .44 3739368.14 .52949 480614 .44 3739368.14 36494
480624.44 3739368.14 .21831 480634.44 3739368.14 08882
480644 .44 3739368.14 .97519 480524.44 3739378.14 .44497  Outdoor MEIS
480534 .44 3739378.14 .27361 480544 .44 3739378.14 04082
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480554 .44
480574.44
480594 .44
480614.44
480634 .44

3739378.14
3739378.14
3739378.14
3739378.14
3739378.14

2.77452
2.23071
1.75267
1.37085
1.07948

480564 .44
480584 .44
480604 .44
480624.44
480644 .44
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3739378.14
3739378.14
3739378.14
3739378.14
3739378.14

2.49885
1.98028
1.54964
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*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*
*** THE PERIOD ( 43848 HRS) AVERAGE CONCENTRATION VALUES FOR SOURCE GROUP: ALL Fkx
INCLUDING SOURCE(S): PAREA1 , LO000001 , LO000002 , LO000003 , L0000004

LO0O00005 , LO0O00006 , LO000007 , L0000008 , LOO00009 , LO000010 , L0O000011 , L0000012 :
LO000013 , LO000014 , LO000015 , L0000016 , LO000017 , LO000018 , L0O000019 , L0000020 ,
L0000021 , LO000022 , L0000023 , L0000024 , LO000025 , LO000026 , L0O000027 , .

*** DISCRETE CARTESIAN RECEPTOR POINTS ***

** CONC OF OTHER IN MICROGRAMS/M**3 o
X-COORD (M)  Y-COORD (M) CONC X-COORD (M)  Y-COORD (M) CONC

480510.12  3739466.24 40.62021 480509.30  3739455.56 50.68344
480510.12  3739444.88 66.07437 480534.36  3739465.42 27.67200
480549.15  3739465.42 22.08378 480563.11  3739464.19 17.68839
480562.29 3739444 .88 30.81476 480548.74 3739444 .88 38.88420
480533.95  3739445.70 45_86271 480590.23  3739467.88 8.53616
480591.05  3739442.00 11.10114 480614.46  3739446.11 4.78018
480615.70  3739433.79 4.73334 480626.38  3739432.97 3.62243
480599.68  3739415.71 9.16420 480607.48  3739416.95 6.71839
480617.75  3739414.89 5.02973 480627.20  3739414.89 3.95301
480635.00  3739414.89 3.32337 480621.45  3739389.01 6.69028
480610.77  3739389.01 9.68739 480605.02  3739388.60 12.19676
480598.85  3739389.83 15.55375 480586.53  3739420.64 16.77750
480587.35  3739408.32 20.46679 480570.92  3739391.48 57.67081
480524.44  3739348.14 63.77702 480534.44  3739348.14 4654638
480544 .44  3739348.14 37.81058 480554.44  3739348.14 31.92789
480564.44  3739348.14 27.28235 480574.44  3739348.14 23.35190
480584 .44  3739348.14 19.84970 480594_44  3739348.14 16.60395
480604.44  3739348.14 13.60897 480614.44  3739348.14 10.95798
480624.44  3739348.14 8.72772 480634.44  3739348.14 6.93002
480644.44  3739348.14 5.52292 480524.44  3739358.14 74.05165
480534.44  3739358.14 53.31846 480544 _44  3739358.14 43_87790
480554.44  3739358.14 36.96047 480564.44  3739358.14 31.24747
480574.44  3739358.14 26.43846 480584.44  3739358.14 22.07251
480594.44  3739358.14 17.92420 480604.44  3739358.14 14.14441
480614.44  3739358.14 10.95787 480624.44  3739358.14 8.44140
480634.44  3739358.14 6.53478 480644 .44  3739358.14 5.11962
480524.44  3739368.14 85.66482 480534.44  3739368.14 64.65135
480544 .44  3739368.14 53.44196 480554.44  3739368.14 43.85117
480564.44  3739368.14 36.57235 480574.44  3739368.14 30.61465
480584.44  3739368.14 24.86179 480594.44  3739368.14 19.22845
480604.44  3739368.14 14.36218 480614.44  3739368.14 10.61325
480624.44  3739368.14 7.90054 480634.44  3739368.14 5.98628
480644 .44  3739368.14 4.63879 480524.44  3739378.14 105.30869
480534.44  3739378.14 86.81397 480544 .44  3739378.14 66.58082
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480554 .44
480574.44
480594 .44
480614.44
480634 .44

3739378.14
3739378.14
3739378.14
3739378.14
3739378.14

52.85361
36.77098
20.04197
9.81176
5.32885

480564 .44
480584 .44
480604 .44
480624.44
480644 .44
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*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*

*** THE SUMMARY OF MAXIMUM PERIOD ( 43848 HRS) RESULTS ***

** CONC OF OTHER IN MICROGRAMS/M**3 el

NETWORK
GROUP 1D AVERAGE CONC RECEPTOR (XR, YR, ZELEV, ZHILL, ZFLAG) OF TYPE GRID-ID

Outdoor MEIS

PAREA1 1ST HIGHEST VALUE IS 101.86371 AT ( 480524.44, 3739378.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
2ND HIGHEST VALUE 1S 83.54036 AT ( 480534.44, 3739378.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
3RD HIGHEST VALUE IS 82.65254 AT ( 480524.44, 3739368.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
4TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 71.38129 AT ( 480524.44, 3739358.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
5TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 63.54000 AT ( 480544.44, 3739378.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
6TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 61.74792 AT ( 480534.44, 3739368.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
7TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 61.37893 AT ( 480524.44, 3739348.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
8TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 55.20063 AT ( 480570.92, 3739391.48, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC

Indoor MEIS
9TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 53.11888 AT ( 480510.12, 3739444.88, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
10TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 50.72264 AT ( 480534.44, 3739358.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC

SLINE1 1ST HIGHEST VALUE IS 15.15459 AT ( 480510.12, 3739466.24, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
2ND HIGHEST VALUE 1S 14.79445 AT ( 480509.30, 3739455.56, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
3RD HIGHEST VALUE IS 12.95549 AT ( 480510.12, 3739444.88, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
4TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 6.29235 AT ( 480534.36, 3739465.42, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
5TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 6.22039 AT ( 480533.95, 3739445.70, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
6TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 4.22528 AT ( 480548.74, 3739444.88, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
7TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 4.05073 AT ( 480549.15, 3739465.42, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
8TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 3.44497 AT ( 480524.44, 3739378.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
9TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 3.27361 AT ( 480534.44, 3739378.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC

10TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 3.07911 AT ( 480562.29, 3739444.88, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC

ALL 1ST HIGHEST VALUE 1S 105.30869 AT ( 480524.44, 3739378.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
2ND HIGHEST VALUE 1S 86.81397 AT ( 480534.44, 3739378.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
3RD HIGHEST VALUE 1S 85.66482 AT ( 480524.44, 3739368.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
4TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 74.05165 AT ( 480524.44, 3739358.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
5TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 66.58082 AT ( 480544.44, 3739378.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
6TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 66.07437 AT ( 480510.12, 3739444.88, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
7TH HIGHEST VALUE 1S 64.65135 AT ( 480534.44, 3739368.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
8TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 63.77702 AT ( 480524.44, 3739348.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
9TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 57.67081 AT ( 480570.92, 3739391.48, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC

10TH HIGHEST VALUE IS 53.44196 AT ( 480544.44, 3739368.14, 432.00, 432.00, 0.00) DC
*** RECEPTOR TYPES: GC = GRIDCART
GP = GRIDPOLR
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*** AERMOD - VERSION 23132 *** *** Construction HRA - Students
*** AERMET - VERSION 22112 ***  *** gky View Elementary School Expansion Project

*** MODELOPTSs: NonDFAULT CONC FLAT and ELEV FLGPOL URBAN ADJ_U*
*** Message Summary : AERMOD Model Execution ***

————————— Summary of Total Messages --------

A Total of 0 Fatal Error Message(s)

A Total of 2 Warning Message(s)

A Total of 598 Informational Message(s)

A Total of 43848 Hours Were Processed

A Total of 227 Calm Hours Ildentified

A Total of 371 Missing Hours ldentified ( 0.85 Percent)

FxFAAAF* FATAL ERROR MESSAGES 7

ME W186 967 MEOPEN: THRESH_AIMIN 1-min ASOS wind speed threshold used
ME w187 967 MEOPEN: ADJ_U* Option for Stable Low Winds used in AERMET

*** AERMOD Finishes Successfully ***
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Appendix C.  Construction Risk Calculations

Health Risk Assessment Background and Modeling Data
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Table C1
Residential Concentrations for Construction Risk Calculations

Contaminant Source Model Emission Rates 2 MEIR Total MEIR Conc.
Output ! Conc. Annual Average
(ng/m°) (9/s) (ng/m’) (ng/m’)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Residential Receptors
DPM 2025 |On-Site 5.27 6.87E-03 3.62E-02 3.62E-02
Truck Route 15.91 1.24E-06 1.97E-05
2026 |On-Site 2.68 5.01E-03 1.34E-02 1.34E-02
Truck Route 15.91 4.38E-07 6.96E-06

Total DPM concentrations used for Cancer Risk and Chronic Hazard calculations

Residential Receptors - Mitigated Run: Tier 4 Interim Engines for eq. > 50 HP (Demo, Site Prep, & Grading) - MM AQ-1

DPM 2025 |On-Site 5.27 5.29E-03 2.79E-02 2.79E-02
Truck Route 15.91 1.19E-06 1.90E-05

2026 |On-Site 2.68 5.01E-03 1.34E-02 1.34E-02
Truck Route 15.91 4.38E-07 6.96E-06

Total DPM concentrations used for Cancer Risk and Chronic Hazard calculations
Maximum Exposed Individual Resident (MEIR) UTM coordinates: 480474.23E, 3739539.12N

! Model Output (Appendix B) at the MEIR based on unit emission rates for sources (1 g/s).

2 Emission Rates from Emission Rate Calculations (Appendix A - Construction Emissions).

1of6
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Tabl

e C2

Quantification of Health Risks for Off-site Residents
Construction Emissions

Source MEIR | Weight | Contaminant Dose (by age bin) Carcinogenic Risks (by age bin) Can-zztrallzisk Chronic Hazards *
Conc. | Fraction URF CPF 3rd Trimester | 0<2years | 2<9years | 2<16years | 16<30years | 3rd Trimester| O0<2years | 2<09years 2<16 years | 16<30 years Chronic REL RESP
(ng/m®) (ng/m®)™ |(mg/kg/day) ™| (mg/kg-day) | (mg/kg-day) | (mg/kg-day) | (mg/kg-day) | (mg/kg-day) | per million | per million | per million | per million | per million | per million (Hg/m°)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) (h) (i) (i) (K) (m) (n) (0) (p) () (r) (s) (1)
Residential Receptors
2025 3.62E-02|1.00E+00 DPM 3.0E-04 1.1E+00 1.25E-05 3.79E-05 4.00E-01 1.98E+00 2.38E+00 5.0E+00 7.25E-03
2026 1.34E-02|1.00E+00 1.40E-05 9.26E-01 9.26E-01 2.69E-03
Total 3.3 0.010
Residential Receptors - Mitigated Run: Tier 4 Interim Engines for eq. > 50 HP (Demo, Site Prep, & Grading) - MM AQ-1
2025 2.79E-02|1.00E+00 DPM 3.0E-04 1.1E+00 9.66E-06 2.92E-05 3.08E-01 1.52E+00 1.83 5.0E+00 5.58E-03
2026 1.34E-02|1.00E+00 1.40E-05 9.26E-01 0.93 2.69E-03
Total 2.8 0.008
Maximum Exposed Individual Resident (MEIR) UTM coordinates: 480474.23E, 3739539.12N
OEHHA age bin 3rd Trimester 0<2years 2<9years 2<16years 16<30 years exposure durations (year)
exposure year(s) 2025 2025-2026 Construction Year|3rd Trimester] 0 <2 years Total
2025 0.25 0.41 0.66
Dose Exposure Factors: requency (days/year) 350 350 350 350 350 2026 0.52 0.52
inhalation rate (L/kg-day) 2 361 1090 861 745 335 1.18
inhalation absorption factor 1 1 1 1 1
conversion factor (mg/ug; m°/L) 1.0E-06 1.0E-06 1.0E-06 1.0E-06 1.0E-06
Risk Calculation Factors: age sensitivity factor 10 10 3 3 1
averaging time (years) 70 70 70 70 70
per million 1.0E+06 1.0E+06 1.0E+06 1.0E+06 1.0E+06
fraction of time at home 0.85 0.85 0.72 0.72 0.73

! Chronic Hazards for DPM using the chronic reference exposure level (REL) for the Respiratory Toxicological Endpoint.
? Inhalation rate taken as the 95th percentile breathing rates (OEHHA, 2015).

¥ Construction durations determined for each year to adjust receptor exposures to the exposure durations for each construction year (see App A - Construction Emissions).

20f6
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Table C3

Sky View ES Outdoor Student MER Concentrations for Construction Risk

Calculations
Contaminant Source Model Emission Rates 2 MER Total MER Conc.
Output ! Conc. Annual Average
(ng/m°) (g/s) (ng/m’) (ng/m’)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Sky View Elementary School Student - Outdoors
DPM 2025 |On-Site 101.86 6.87E-03 7.00E-01 7.00E-01
Truck Route 3.44 1.24E-06 4.27E-06
2026 |On-Site 101.86 5.01E-03 5.10E-01 5.10E-01
Truck Route 3.44 4.38E-07 1.51E-06

Total DPM concentrations used for Cancer Risk and Chronic Hazard calculations

Sky View Elementary School Student - Outdoors - Mitigated Run: Tier 4 Interim Engines fo

r eq. > 50 HP (Demo, Site Prep, &

DPM 2026 |Phase 1 On-Site 101.86 5.29E-03 5.39E-01 5.39E-01
Phase 1 Truck Route 3.44 1.19E-06 4.12E-06

2027 |Phase 1 On-Site 101.86 5.01E-03 5.10E-01 5.10E-01
Phase 1 Truck Route 3.44 4.38E-07 1.51E-06

Maximum Exposed Receptor (MER) UTM coordinates: 480524.44E, 3739378.14N

! Model Output (Appendix B) at the MER based on unit emission rates for sources (1 g/s).

2 Emission Rates from Emission Rate Calculations (Appendix A - Construction Emissions).

30f6
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Table C4
Quantification of Health Risks for Off-site Sky View ES Outdoor Student
Construction Emissions

Dose (by age Carcinogeni Total
Source MER Weight | Contaminant bin) c Risks  |cancer Risk Chronic Hazards *
(by age bin)
Conc. | Fraction URF CPF 2<9 years 2<9 years Chronic REL|  RESP
(ng/m®) (ng/m®)™  |(markg/day) ™| (mg/kg-day) | per million | per million | (ug/m?)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) () (K)
Sky View Elementary School Student - Outdoors
2025 7.00E-01|1.00E+00 DPM 3.0E-04 1.1E+00 2.21E-04 6.55E+00 | 6.55E+00 5.0E+00 1.40E-01
2026 5.10E-01|1.00E+00 1.61E-04 | 3.75E+00 | 3.75E+00 1.02E-01
10.299 0.242
Sky View Elementary School Student - Outdoors - Mitigated Run: Tier 4 Interim Engines for eq. > 50 HP (Demo, Site Prep, & Grading) - MM AQ-1
2025 5.39E-01{1.00E+00 DPM 3.0E-04 1.1E+00 1.70E-04 | 5.04E+00 | 5.04E+00 5.0E+00 1.08E-01
2026 5.10E-01|1.00E+00 1.61E-04 | 3.75E+00 | 3.75E+00 1.02E-01
8.789 0.210
Maximum Exposed Receptor (MER) UTM coordinates: 480524.44E, 3739378.14N
OEHHA age bin? 2 <9 years exposure durations (year) °
exposure year(s) 2025-2026 Construction
Year 2 <9years Total
2025 0.66 0.66
Dose Exposure Factors: exposure frequency (days/year) 3 180 2026 0.52 0.52
8-hour inhalation rate (L/kg-day) * 640 1.18

inhalation absorption factor 1

conversion factor (mg/ug; m*/L) ~ 1.0E-06
Risk Calculation Factors: age sensitivity factor 3
averaging time (years) 70

per million  1.0E+06

! Chronic Hazards for DPM using the chronic reference exposure level (REL) for the Respiratory Toxicological Endpoint.

2 Sky View Elementary School includes grade levels from preschool to the 6th grade.
3 Office of Environmental Heaht Hazard Assessment. 2004, February. Guidance for School Site Risk Assessment Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 901(f):
Guidance for Assessing Exposures and Health Risks at Existing and Proposed School Sites.

* Inhalation rate taken as the 8-hour 95th percentile breathing rates, Moderate Activity (OEHHA, 2015).
> Construction durations determined for each year to adjust receptor exposures to the exposure durations for each construction year (see App A - Construction Emissio
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Table C5

Sky View ES Indoor Student MER Concentrations for Construction Risk

Calculations

Contaminant Source Model Emission Rates 2 MER Total MER Conc.
Output ! Conc. Annual Average
(ng/m®) (9/s) (ng/m®) (ng/m’)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Sky View Elementary School Student - Indoors
DPM 2025 |On-Site 53.12 6.87E-03 3.65E-01 3.65E-01
Truck Route 12.96 1.24E-06 1.60E-05
2026 |On-Site 53.12 5.01E-03 2.66E-01 2.66E-01
Truck Route 12.96 4.38E-07 5.67E-06

Total DPM concentrations used for Cancer Risk and Chronic Hazard calculations

Sky View Eleme

ntary School Student - Indoors - Mitigated Run: Tier 4 Interim Engines for eg. > 50 HP (

Demo, Site Prep, &

DPM

2025

2026

On-Site 53.12 5.29E-03 2.81E-01 2.81E-01
Truck Route 12.96 1.19E-06 1.55E-05
On-Site 53.12 5.01E-03 2.66E-01 2.66E-01
Truck Route 12.96 4.38E-07 5.67E-06

Total DPM concentrations used for Cancer Risk and Chronic Hazard calculations
Maximum Exposed Receptor (MER) UTM coordinates: 480510.12E, 3739444.88N

! Model Output (Appendix B) at the MER based on unit emission rates for sources (1 g/s).

2 Emission Rates from Emission Rate Calculations (Appendix A - Construction Emissions).
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Table C6
Quantification of Health Risks for Off-site Sky View ES Indoor Student
Construction Emissions

Dose (by age Carcinogeni Total
Source MER Weight | Contaminant bin) c Risks  |cancer Risk Chronic Hazards *
(by age bin)
Conc. | Fraction URF CPF 2<9 years 2<9 years Chronic REL|  RESP
(ng/m®) (ng/m®)™  |(markg/day) ™| (mg/kg-day) | per million | per million | (ug/m?)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (9) (h) (i) () (K)
Sky View Elementary School Student - Indoors
2025 3.65E-01{1.00E+00 DPM 3.0E-04 1.1E+00 1.15E-04 | 3.42E+00 | 3.42E+00 5.0E+00 7.30E-02
2026 2.66E-01|1.00E+00 8.40E-05 1.95E+00 | 1.95E+00 5.32E-02
5.371 0.126
Sky View Elementary School Student - Indoors - Mitigated Run: Tier 4 Interim Engines for eq. > 50 HP (Demo, Site Prep, & Grading) - MM AQ-1
2025 2.81E-01|1.00E+00 DPM 3.0E-04 1.1E+00 8.87E-05 2.63E+00 | 2.63E+00 5.0E+00 5.62E-02
2026 2.66E-01|1.00E+00 8.40E-05 1.95E+00 | 1.95E+00 5.32E-02
4.584 0.109
Maximum Exposed Receptor (MER) UTM coordinates: 480510.12E, 3739444.88N
OEHHA age bin? 2 <9 years exposure durations (year) °
exposure year(s) 2025-2026 Construction
Year 2 <9years Total
2025 0.66 0.66
Dose Exposure Factors: exposure frequency (days/year) 3 180 2026 0.52 0.52
8-hour inhalation rate (L/kg-day) * 640 1.18

inhalation absorption factor 1
conversion factor (mg/ug; m*/L) ~ 1.0E-06

Risk Calculation Factors: age sensitivity factor 3
averaging time (years) 70
per million  1.0E+06

! Chronic Hazards for DPM using the chronic reference exposure level (REL) for the Respiratory Toxicological Endpoint.
2 Sky View Elementary School includes grade levels from preschool to the 6th grade.

3 Office of Environmental Heaht Hazard Assessment. 2004, February. Guidance for School Site Risk Assessment Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 901(f):
Guidance for Assessing Exposures and Health Risks at Existing and Proposed School Sites.

* Inhalation rate taken as the 8-hour 95th percentile breathing rates, Moderate Activity (OEHHA, 2015).
> Construction durations determined for each year to adjust receptor exposures to the exposure durations for each construction year (see App A - Construction Emissio

6 of 6
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Fundamentals of Noise

NOISE

Noise is most often defined as unwanted sound; whether it is loud, unpleasant, unexpected, or otherwise

undesirable. Although sound can be easily measured, the perception of noise and the physical response to

sound complicate the analysis of its impact on people. People judge the relative magnitude of sound sensation

in subjective terms such as “noisiness” or “loudness.”

Noise Descriptors

The following are brief definitions of terminology used in this chapter:

Sound. A disturbance created by a vibrating object, which, when transmitted by pressure waves through
a medium such as air, is capable of being detected by a receiving mechanism, such as the human ear or a

microphone.
Noise. Sound that is loud, unpleasant, unexpected, or otherwise undesirable.

Decibel (dB). A unitless measure of sound, expressed on a logarithmic scale and with respect to a
defined reference sound pressure. The standard reference pressure is 20 micropascals (20 pPa).

Vibration Decibel (VdB). A unitless measure of vibration, expressed on a logarithmic scale and with
respect to a defined reference vibration velocity. In the US., the standard reference velocity is 1 micro-
inch per second (1x10¢ in/sec).

A-Weighted Decibel (dBA). An overall frequency-weighted sound level in decibels that approximates

the frequency response of the human ear.

Equivalent Continuous Noise Level (L.q); also called the Energy-Equivalent Noise Level. The
value of an equivalent, steady sound level which, in a stated time period (often over an hour) and at a
stated location, has the same A-weighted sound energy as the time-varying sound. Thus, the L.q metric is
a single numerical value that represents the equivalent amount of variable sound energy received by a
receptor over the specified duration.

Statistical Sound Level (L.). The sound level that is exceeded “n” percent of time during a given
sample period. For example, the Lso level is the statistical indicator of the time-varying noise signal that is
exceeded 50 percent of the time (dutring each sampling period); that is, half of the sampling time, the
changing noise levels are above this value and half of the time they are below it. This is called the
“median sound level.”” The Lio level, likewise, is the value that is exceeded 10 percent of the time (i.e.,
near the maximum) and this is often known as the “intrusive sound level.” The Loy is the sound level
exceeded 90 percent of the time and is often considered the “effective background level” or “residual

noise level.”

C-1



®  Maximum Sound Level (Lmax). The highest RMS sound level measured during the measurement
period.

m  Root Mean Square Sound Level (RMS). The square root of the average of the square of the sound
pressure over the measurement petriod.

= Day-Night Sound Level (Lan or DNL). The energy-average of the A-weighted sound levels occurring
during a 24-hour period, with 10 dB added to the sound levels occurring during the period from 10:00
PM to 7:00 AM.

m  Community Noise Equivalent Level (CNEL). The energy average of the A-weighted sound levels
occurring during a 24-hour period, with 5 dB added from 7:00 PM to 10:00 PM and 10 dB from 10:00
PM to 7:00 AM. NOTE: For general community/environmental noise, CNEL and Lax values rarely differ
by more than 1 dB (with the CNEL being only slightly more restrictive — that is, higher than the Lan
value). As a matter of practice, L4, and CNEL values are interchangeable and are treated as equivalent in

this assessment.

m  Peak Particle Velocity (PPV). The peak rate of speed at which soil particles move (e.g, inches per

second) due to ground vibration.

= Sensitive Receptor. Noise- and vibration-sensitive receptors include land uses where quiet environments
are necessary for enjoyment and public health and safety. Residences, schools, motels and hotels, libraries,

religious institutions, hospitals, and nursing homes are examples.

Characteristics of Sound

When an object vibrates, it radiates part of its energy in the form of a pressure wave. Sound is that pressure
wave transmitted through the air. Technically, airborne sound is a rapid fluctuation or oscillation of air
pressure above and below atmospheric pressure that creates sound waves.

Sound can be described in terms of amplitude (loudness), frequency (pitch), or duration (time). Loudness or
amplitude is measured in dB, frequency or pitch is measured in Hertz [Hz| or cycles per second, and duration
or time variations is measured in seconds or minutes.

Amplitnde

Unlike linear units such as inches or pounds, decibels are measured on a logarithmic scale. Because of the
physical characteristics of noise transmission and perception, the relative loudness of sound does not closely
match the actual amounts of sound energy. Table 1 presents the subjective effect of changes in sound
pressure levels. Ambient sounds generally range from 30 dBA (very quiet) to 100 dBA (very loud). Changes
of 1 to 3 dB are detectable under quiet, controlled conditions, and changes of less than 1 dB are usually not
discernible (even under ideal conditions). A 3 dB change in noise levels is considered the minimum change
that is detectable with human hearing in outside environments. A change of 5 dB is readily discernible to
most people in an exterior environment, and a 10 dB change is perceived as a doubling (or halving) of the
sound.
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Table 1 Noise Perceptibility

Change in dB Noise Level
+3dB Barely perceptible increase
+5dB Readily perceptible increase
+10dB Twice or half as loud
+20dB Four times or one-quarter as loud

Source: California Department of Transportation (Caltrans). 2013, September. Technical Noise Supplement (“TeNS”).

Freguency

The human ear is not equally sensitive to all frequencies. Sound waves below 16 Hz are not heard at all, but
are “felt” more as a vibration. Similarly, though people with extremely sensitive hearing can hear sounds as
high as 20,000 Hz, most people cannot hear above 15,000 Hz. In all cases, hearing acuity falls off rapidly
above about 10,000 Hz and below about 200 Hz.

When describing sound and its effect on a human population, A-weighted (dBA) sound levels are typically
used to approximate the response of the human ear. The A-weighted noise level has been found to correlate
well with people’s judgments of the “noisiness” of different sounds and has been used for many years as a
measure of community and industrial noise. Although the A-weighted scale and the energy-equivalent metric
are commonly used to quantify the range of human response to individual events or general community
sound levels, the degree of annoyance or other response also depends on several other perceptibility factors,

including:

®m  Ambient (background) sound level

m  General nature of the existing conditions (e.g;, quiet rural or busy urban)

m  Difference between the magnitude of the sound event level and the ambient condition
m  Duration of the sound event

m  Number of event occurrences and their repetitiveness

m  Time of day that the event occurs

Duration

Time variation in noise exposure is typically expressed in terms of a steady-state energy level equal to the
energy content of the time varying period (called L), or alternately, as a statistical description of the sound
level that is exceeded over some fraction of a given observation period. For example, the Lso noise level
represents the noise level that is exceeded 50 percent of the time; half the time the noise level exceeds this
level and half the time the noise level is less than this level. This level is also representative of the level that is
exceeded 30 minutes in an hour. Similarly, the Lo, Ls and Las values represent the noise levels that are
exceeded 2, 8, and 25 percent of the time or 1, 5, and 15 minutes per hour, respectively. These “n” values are
typically used to demonstrate compliance for stationary noise sources with many cities’ noise ordinances.
Other values typically noted during a noise survey are the Lmin and Lmax. These values represent the minimum

and maximum root-mean-square noise levels obtained over the measurement period, respectively.

Because community receptors are more sensitive to unwanted noise intrusion during the evening and at night,
state law and many local jurisdictions use an adjusted 24-hour noise descriptor called the Community Noise
Equivalent Level (CNEL) or Day-Night Noise Level (Lan). The CNEL descriptor requires that an artificial
increment (or “penalty”) of 5 dBA be added to the actual noise level for the hours from 7:00 PM to 10:00



PM and 10 dBA for the hours from 10:00 PM to 7:00 AM. The Lan descriptor uses the same methodology
except that there is no artificial increment added to the hours between 7:00 PM and 10:00 PM. Both
descriptors give roughly the same 24-hour level, with the CNEL being only slightly more restrictive (i.e.,
higher). The CNEL or Lg, metrics are commonly applied to the assessment of roadway and airport-related
noise sources.

Sound Propagation

Sound dissipates exponentially with distance from the noise source. This phenomenon is known as
“spreading loss.” For a single-point source, sound levels decrease by approximately 6 dB for each doubling of
distance from the source (conservatively neglecting ground attenuation effects, air absorption factors, and
barrier shielding). For example, if a backhoe at 50 feet generates 84 dBA, at 100 feet the noise level would be
79 dBA, and at 200 feet it would be 73 dBA. This drop-off rate is appropriate for noise generated by on-site
operations from stationary equipment or activity at a project site. If noise is produced by a line source, such
as highway traffic, the sound decreases by 3 dB for each doubling of distance over a reflective (“hard site”)
surface such as concrete or asphalt. Line source noise in a relatively flat environment with ground-level
absorptive vegetation decreases by an additional 1.5 dB for each doubling of distance.

Psychological and Physiological Effects of Noise

Physical damage to human hearing begins at prolonged exposure to noise levels higher than 85 dBA.
Exposure to high noise levels affects the entire system, with prolonged noise exposure in excess of 75 dBA
increasing body tensions, thereby affecting blood pressure and functions of the heart and the nervous system.
Extended periods of noise exposure above 90 dBA results in permanent cell damage, which is the main driver
for employee hearing protection regulations in the workplace. For community environments, the ambient or
background noise problem is widespread, through generally worse in urban areas than in outlying, less-
developed areas. Elevated ambient noise levels can result in noise interference (e.g, speech
interruption/masking, sleep disturbance, disturbance of concentration) and cause annoyance. Since most
people do not routinely work with decibels or A-weighted sound levels, it is often difficult to appreciate what
a given sound pressure level number means. To help relate noise level values to common experience, Table 2
shows typical noise levels from familiar sources.
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Table 2 Typical Noise Levels

Noise Level
Common Outdoor Activities (dBA) Common Indoor Activities
Onset of physical discomfort 120+
110 Rock Band (near amplification system)
Jet Flyover at 1,000 feet
100
Gas Lawn Mower at three feet
90
Diesel Truck at 50 feet, at 50 mph Food Blender at 3 feet
80 Garbage Disposal at 3 feet
Noisy Urban Area, Daytime
70 Vacuum Cleaner at 10 feet
Commercial Area Normal speech at 3 feet
Heavy Traffic at 300 feet 60
Large Business Office
Quiet Urban Daytime 50 Dishwasher Next Room
Quiet Urban Nighttime 40 Theater, Large Conference Room (background)
Quiet Suburban Nighttime
30 Library
Quiet Rural Nighttime Bedroom at Night, Concert Hall (background)
20
Broadcast/Recording Studio
10
Lowest Threshold of Human Hearing 0 Lowest Threshold of Human Hearing

Source: California Department of Transportation (Caltrans). 2013, September. Technical Noise Supplement (“TeNS”).

Vibration Fundamentals

Vibration is an oscillatory motion through a solid medium in which the motion’s amplitude can be described
in terms of displacement, velocity, or acceleration. Vibration is normally associated with activities stemming
from operations of railroads or vibration-intensive stationary sources, but can also be associated with
construction equipment such as jackhammers, pile drivers, and hydraulic hammers. As with noise, vibration
can be described by both its amplitude and frequency. Vibration displacement is the distance that a point on a
surface moves away from its original static position; velocity is the instantaneous speed that a point on a
surface moves; and acceleration is the rate of change of the speed. Each of these descriptors can be used to
correlate vibration to human response, building damage, and acceptable equipment vibration levels. During
construction, the operation of construction equipment can cause groundborne vibration. During the
operational phase of a project, receptors may be subject to levels of vibration that can cause annoyance due
to noise generated from vibration of a structure or items within a structure.

Vibration amplitudes are usually described in terms of either the peak particle velocity (PPV) or the root
mean square (RMS) velocity. PPV is the maximum instantaneous peak of the vibration signal and RMS is the



square root of the average of the squared amplitude of the signal. PPV is more appropriate for evaluating
potential building damage and RMS is typically more suitable for evaluating human response.

As with airborne sound, annoyance with vibrational energy is a subjective measure, depending on the level of
activity and the sensitivity of the individual. To sensitive individuals, vibrations approaching the threshold of
perception can be annoying, Persons accustomed to elevated ambient vibration levels, such as in an urban
environment, may tolerate higher vibration levels. Table 3 displays the human response and the effects on
buildings resulting from continuous vibration (in terms of vatious levels of PPV).

Table 3 Human Reaction to Typical Vibration Levels
Vibration Level,
PPV (in/sec) Human Reaction Effect on Buildings
0.006-0.019 Threshold of perception, possibility of intrusion Vibrations unlikely to cause damage of any type
0.08 Vibrations readily perceptible Recommended upper level of vibration to which ruins

and ancient monuments should be subjected
Level at which continuous vibration begins to annoy | Virtually no risk of “architectural” (i.e. not structural)

0.10 people damage to normal buildings
Threshold at which there is a risk to “architectural”
0.20 Vibrations annoying to people in buildings damage to normal dwelling — houses with plastered
walls and ceilings
Vibrations considered unpleasant by people Vibrations at a greater level than normally expected
0.4-0.6 subjected to continuous vibrations and unacceptable | from traffic, but would cause “architectural” damage
to some people walking on bridges and possibly minor structural damage

Source: California Department of Transportation (Caltrans). 2020, April. Transportation and Construction Vibration Guidance Manual. Prepared by ICF International.




LOCAL REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS
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State of California Regulations

California Code of Regulations, Part 2,
Title 24, Appendix Chapter 35, Section
3501 establishes the State Noise Insulation
Standards, which limit the interior noise
level exposure within new hotels, motels,
dormitories, long-term care [facilities,
apartment houses and dwellings.  This
state standard indicates that interior noise
levels attributable to  exterior noise
sources shall not exceed 45 dB (CNEL or
Ldn) in any habitable room.

Exhibit N-1 presents a land use
compatibility chart for community noise
prepared by the State of California,
Department of Health. It identifies
normally  acceptable,  conditionally
acceptable and clearly unacceptable noise
levels for siting various new land uses. A
conditionally  acceptable  designation
implies new construction or development
should be undertaken only after a detailed
analysis  of the mnoise reduction
requirements for each land use is made
and the needed noise insulation features
are incorporated in the design. By
comparison, a normally acceptable
designation  indicates that  standard
construction can occur with no special
noise recluction requirements.

Municipal Code

Chapter 1622 of the Perris Municipal
Code regulates new  development
including “sensitive receptors” located
near arterials, railroads and the airport.
“Sensitive receptors” refers to types of
land uses that are adversely affected by
various noise sources. Such land uses are
defined in Section 1622020 of the
Municipal Code to include: residences,
schools, libraries, hospitals, churches,
offices, hotels, motels, and outdoor
recreational areas. Factors used to define
sensitive receptors include the potential

for interference with speech
communication, the need for freedom from
noise intrusion, the potential for sleep
interference, and subjective judgment.

“Noise impacted projects” are defined as
residential projects, or portions thereof,
which are exposed to an exterior noise level
of 60 dBA CNEL or greater. Such projects
must include noise insulation design and
construction assemblies that achieve an
exterior-to-interior noise reduction
sufficient to keep interior noise levels to a
maximun of 45 dBA CNEL. This standard
applies to any habitable room furnished for
normal use with doors and windows closed.
Specific  construction  techniques  and
materials that will achieve various levels of
noise reduction are defined. Specifications
for preparation of an acceptable acoustical
report are also defined.

Noise Element

6

Cc-11



City of Perris
General Plan

Exhibit N-1: Land Use/Noise Compatibility Guidelines

Land Use Category

Residential- Low-Density Single-
'Family, Duplex, Mobile Homes
Residential- Multi-Family

Commercial- Motels, Hotels,
Transient Lodging

Schools, Libraries, Churches,
Hospitals, Nursing Homes
Amphitheaters, Concert Hall,
Auditorium, Meeting Hall
Sports Arenas, Outdoor
‘Spectator Sports
Playgrounds,

Neighborhood Parks

Golf Courses, Riding Stables,
Water Rec., C teries

Community Noise
Equivalent Level (CNEL)
or Day-Night Level (Ldn), dB

55 60 65 70 75 80 85

7

Nature of the noise
environment where the
CNEL or Ldn level is:

elow 55 dB
elatively quiet suburban or

urban areas, no arterial
streets within 1 block, no
fi within 1/4 mile.

AL

}7/://[ 73 |

777

|

55-65 dB

Most somewhat noisy
urban areas, near but not
directly adjacent to high
volumes of traffic.

65-75 dB
Very noisy urban areas near

or

¥
o 1T

airports.
75+ dB
| =

Y

Iy noisy urban

Office Buildings, Business,
Commercial, Professional, and
Mixed-Use Developments
Industrial, Manufacturing
Utilities, Agriculture

V7R

areas adjacent to freeways
or under airport traffic
patterns. Hearing damage
with constant exposure
outdoors.

Normally F Conditionally Fa N i Clearly

Acceptable -‘ ptabl [ - ]l' :ah!a l ]." P
Specific land use is New construction or New construction or New construction or
satisfactory, based on development should be  development should development should

the assumption that any
building is of normal
conventional construc-
tion, without any special
noise insulation require-
ments

undertaken only after a
detailed analysis of
noise reduction require-
ments is made and
needed noise insulation
features included in
design. Conventional
construction, but with
closed windows and
fresh air supply systems

generally be discour-
aged. If new construc-
tion or development
does proceed, a de-
tailed analysis of noise
reduction requirements
must be made and
needed noise insulation
features included in
design.

or air conditioning, will
normally suffice.

generally not be
undertaken.

The Community Noise Equivalent Level (CNEL) and Day-Night Noise Level (Ldn) are measures of the 24-hour
noise environment. They represent the constant A-weighted noise level that would be measured if all the sound
energy received over the day were averaged. In order to account for the greater sensitivity of people to noise at
night, the CNEL weighting includes a 5-decibel penalty on noise between 7:00 p.m. and 10:00 p.m. and a
10-decibel penalty on noise between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. of the next day. The Ldn includes only the
10-decibel weighting for late-night noise events. For practical purposes, the two measures are equivalent for

typical urban noise environments.

Source: State of California, Department of Health, City of Monterey Park.

Noise Element
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The Orange Empire Railway Museum
operates a tourist train service that
shuttles ~ passengers  between  the
downtown area and the Orange Empire
Railway Museum along a spur that begins
at an intersection with the main tracks just
north of 7th Street and runs southward to
the museum south of Mountain Avenue.
Service is offered every half-hour between 9
AM and 6 PM on Saturdays and Sundays.
Additional service is offered on holidays
and by charter on weekdays. A typical
train includes a locomotive with 2 to 4
railcars. Individual trolley cars are also
part of this tourist service line.

At-grade crossings for the main line
operated by BNSF freight service are
located at: San Jacinto Avenue, 2nd Street,
4th Street, D Street, Perris Boulevard, and
Case/Mapes Road. At-grade rail crossings
for the tourist train service occur at 7th
Street, 11th Street, and Ellis Avenue.

March Inland Port Noise Review

Located immediately north of the planning
area, the March Inland Port is a joint
military/civilian use air transport facility,
that includes air cargo freight traffic. This
facility is expected to play an increasingly
important role in transportation of goods
and cargo for the southern California
region. Existing flight patterns affect a
large portion of Perris, along a path that

contours above 65 dBA CNEL fall within
several existing residential neighborhoods
located east of Perris Boulevard, between
Rider Street and Nuevo Road. Noise
contours and accident potential =zones
associated with air traffic projected onto
the Perris planning area are shown in
Exhibit 17 of the Safety Element.

Perris Valley Airport Noise Review

The privately-operated Perris  Valley
Airport is a center for skydiving
enthusiasts from throughout the western
United States and has operated in its
present location for many years. Aircraft
typically consist of Twin Otter Turbo Prop,
20-passenger planes equipped with jet
engines and propellers.  On a peak
weekend skydiving day, with optimal
weather conditions and a day-long stream
of skydiving customers, approximately 60
separate flights may occur. There are
occasional night (lights, according to the
facility operator. Use of a DC-9 jet is
planned for higher altitude skydiving
excursions.

Modeling of 24-hour average noise
contours associated with air traffic
originating at this facility was not

performed as part of this analysis; however,
the noise levels measured at monitoring
locations NR-11 and NR-12 are indicative of
arange of noise levels that occur within the

bisects the planning area in a flight paths, for various numbers of
northwest/southeast alignment. ~ Noise minutes, at various times of the day.
Noise Element 22
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Exhibit N-3: Noise Contours and Accident Potential Zones for March Inland
Port

Clear
Zone

APZ| -

APZ |

.

- .- a
Source: United States Air Force AICUZ Study, 1998

Legend =1

—#=— Contour Lines

City Boundary

‘B Nor to Scale
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Railroad Noise Impacts on Existing
Land Uses

Like auto traffic, railroad traffic is also
expected to increase during the build out
period. The Riverside County
Transportation Commission (RCTC)
reports that Metrolink commuter service
is estimated to begin service in the area by
2008-2009, with 8 trains per day. These
operations are projected to increase to 16
trains per day by the year 2030, By this
time the rails are to be upgraded to
continuous welded rail to accommodate
the Metrolink service.

Metrolink trains are expected to be
composed of one engine and three railcars.
Metrolink speed through the project area
is estimated at 30 mph and no night
operations are expected.

Freight train operations are expected to
double to four trains per day by the year
2030. This analysis assumes no change to
the current average three engines and 25
railcars through the project area. Train
speed is assumed to be 10 mph and half of
the operations are assumed to occur
between 10:00 PM and 7:00 AM

Future train noise was modeled using the
“Wyle” method, which is discussed in
Appendix C. Modeling results indicate
that the noise associated with future
Metrolink operations and two additional
freight trains per day would increase noise
levels along the tracks by approximately
3.5 to 4 dBA CNEL. Noise levels along the
rail segments between the at grade rail
crossings are projected to increase from
62.5 to 66 dBA within 200 feet of the
centerline of the tracks, while noise levels
at grade rail crossings are projected to
increase from 72.5 to 76.5 dBA, within 200
feet of the centerline of the tracks. Any
existing sensitive receptors within 200

Feet of any rail segment would thus be
exposed to a significant, long-term increase
in train noise.

To facilitate future Metrolink commuter
service, the City has adopted a specific plan
for the downtown area that calls for the
removal of the crossings at 2nd Street, 5th
Street and 6th Street, thereby removing the
warning requirement and whistle noise in
those locations.

Railroad Noise Impacts on Future Land
Uses

Railroad noise modeling predicts that the
future 60 dBA CNEL noise level falls at a
distance of approximately 502 feet from the
centerline of the tracks. This distance is
extended to approximately 2518 feet at
grade crossings where a warning horn is
sounded. Any noise-sensitive land uses
proposed within these distances would
require some form of noise attenuation to
recluce exterior and interior noise exposure
to the levels required by the Perris
Municipal Code, Chapter 16.22.

Areas designated in the proposed Land Use
Plan for noise-sensitive development along
the rail line include land along the west side
of Case Road and undeveloped parcels
within the downtown area between Nuevo
Road and 1ith Street. Sensitive land uses
may be located within a 502-foot distance
to the 60 dBA noise level area, along
segments of rail where no at grade crossings
occur e.g west of Case Road. At grade rail
crossings, sensitive land uses must be
located at a minimum of 2,518 feet from the
crossing.

Perris Auto Speedway Impacts on
Existing Land Uses

The speedway is located within State-
owned park-land and is not subject to the
land use policy restrictions set forth in the

Noise Element
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Perris General Plan. The General Plan will
have no effect on operations at the
Speedway and as a result will not have any
effect on noise levels generated at the
Speedway. These noise levels could
negatively impact existing sensitive land
uses located to the south, at the nearest
edge of May Ranch.

Perris Auto Speedway Impacts on
Future Land Uses

The 65 and 60 dBA CNEL noise levels
measured from the Speedway fall at
distances of 2,040 and 3,628, respectively.
New  residential  development s
designated in the Land Use Plan south of
Ramona Expressway, within 3,628 feet
from the speedway located in the 60 dBA
CNEL.

To avoid exposing future homes to

significant  speedway noise impacts,
acoustical studies will be required in
conjunction with new development

proposals in the 60 dBA CNEL area
designated above. The acoustical studies
will help identify measures to mitigate
exterior and interior noise exposure in
accordance with Chapter 16.22 of the
Municipal Code and the Noise/Land Use
Compatibility Guidelines illustrated in
Exhibit N-1.

Air Traffic Noise Impacts

New residential development is planned
within the flight pattern located south of
The Perris Valley Airport, between Goetz
Road and Murrieta Avenue, in the
southern edge of the planning area.
Additional  residential development is
planned in the downtown area, within the
northern flight path for aircraft departing
from the Perris Valley Airport. Future
homes in both areas would be exposed to
overflight noise impacts that could occur
up to 60 times a day on peak days.

The Land Use Plan designates considerable
land area for residential development within
the March Inland Port flight patterns,
including land within the 65 dBA and
higher CNEL contours, as illustrated in
Exhibit N-3.  Acoustical studies will be
required to identify appropriate site design
and building design measures to reduce
exterior and interior noise exposure
associated with air traffic originating at
March Inland Port, to those levels specified
in Chapter 16.22 of the Municipal Code and
the /Land Use Compatibility Guidelines
illustrated in Exhibit N-1.

Noise Compatibility between Different
Land Uses

There are a number of areas where the Land
Use Plan identifies adjoining residential and
commercial or industrial uses.  The
potential for noise incompatibilities will
exist along those edges, where the
commercial or industrial uses contain
exterior operations, such as truck loading
areas and large parking lots. In these
situations normal business operations could
generate substantial noise levels on
adjoining residential properties.

Significant noise impacts can be avoided
through site design and operational controls
that place exterior activities away from
residential  properties. For example;
prohibit  exterior operations, including
tuck loading/ unloading, during more
sensitive later night and early morning
hours. This issue can be minimized through
careful consideration of potential noise
impacts during the project site plan process.

Noise Element
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Strategy for Action

Goals, Policies and
Implementation Measures

Goal I - Land Use Siting

Future land uses compatible with
projected noise environments

Policy LA

The State of California Noise/Land Use
Compatibility Criteria shall be used in

determining land use compatibility for
new development.

Implementation Measures

LAl All new development proposals
will be evaluated with respect to
the State Noise/Land  Use
Compatibility Criteria. Placement
of noise sensitive uses will be
discouraged within any area
exposed to exterior noise levels
that fall into the “Normally
Unacceptable” range and
prohibited within areas exposed to
“Clearly ~ Unacceptable”  noise
ranges.

ILA2 Site plans for new residential
development near roadway and
train noise  sources  shall
incorporate  increased  building

sethacks and/or provide for

sufficient noise barriers for usable
exterior yard areas so that the
noise exposure in those areas does
not exceed the levels considered
“Normally Acceptable” in  The
State of California Noise/Land Use
Compatibility Criteria

LLA.3  Acoustical studies shall be prepared
for all new development proposals
involving noise sensitive land uses,
as defined in Section 16.22.020] of
the Perris Municipal Code, where
such projects are adjacent to
roadways and within existing or
projected roadway CNEL levels of
60 dBA or greater.

LA4 As part of any approvals of noise
sensitive projects where reduction of
exterior noise to 65 dBA is not
reasonably feasible, the City will
require the developer to issue
disclosure  statements to  be
identified on all real estate transfers
associated  with  the  affected
property that identifies regular
exposure to roadway noise.

LLA.5 No new residential dwellings shall
be placed in areas with mitigated or
unmitigated exterior noise levels
that exceed 70 dBA CNEL.

Goal 11 - Existing Sensitive Receptors

Roadway improvements compatible with
existing with existing noise-sensitive land
uses

Policy ILA

Appropriate measures shall be taken in the
design phase of future roadway widening
projects to minimize impacts on existing
sensitive noise receptors.

Implementation Measures

ILA1 In the design of future roadway
widening projects adjacent to
existing sensitive land uses, first
priority will be given to widening on
the opposite side of the street where
no sensitive land uses occur.

Noise Element

C-17




City of Perris
General Plan

ILA2

ILA3

ILA.4

ILA.5

Use of quieter roadway surface
materials, incorporation of solid
noise  barriers  between  the
sensitive land use and the roadway
will be implemented where
feasible, to reduce exterior noise
levels within adjacent sensitive
land uses to a maximum of 60 dBA
CNEL

Where construction of a solid
barrier is  economically  or
practically infeasible eg along
front yards where driveways
would prohibit continuation of the
wall, retrofitting of homes with
noise attenuation features will be
implemented to reduce interior
noise to 45 dBA CNEL.

Reduction of posted speed limits
will be implemented, wherever it
can be accomplished without
increasing traffic congestion.

Work proactively with Caltrans to
facilitate construction of sound
barriers and/or retrofit existing
noise impacted structures with
noise attenuation features, along
those segments of 1-215 that abut
existing noise impacted land uses.

Goal I1I - Train Noise

Future land uses compatible with noise
from rail traffic

Policy I11.A
Mitigate existing and future noise impacts
resulting from train movement.

Implementation Measures

IILA.I The City will work proactively

with BNSF and Riverside County
Transportation Commission  to

replace aging rail with new
continuous welded rail, and to
install ~ sound-deadening matting
leading to, from, and between the
rails where public roads cross tracks
in residential areas

IT11.A.2 Acoustical and vibration studies will

be prepared for all new development
proposals involving noise sensitive
land uses within 500 feet of the
BNST railroad tracks. Wherever
these studies determine that exterior
living areas in the proposed
development plan would be exposed
to noise levels of 60 dBA or greater,
the plans shall incorporate setbacks
and/or  building  design/noise
insulation measures to reduce
exterior noise levels to no more than
65 dBA and ensure that interior
noise levels do not exceed 45 dBA
CNEL.

IILA.3 As part of any approvals of noise

sensitive projects where reduction of
exterior noise to 65 dBA is not
reasonably feasible, the City will
require the developer to issue
disclosure statements that identify
regular exposure to train noise. This
disclosure shall be issued at the time
of initial and all subsequent sales of
the affected properties.

II.LA.4 No new residential dwellings shall

be placed in areas with mitigated or
unmitigated exterior exposure to
train noise levels in excess of 70 dBA
CNEL.

Noise Element
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Goal IV - Air Traffic Noise

Future land uses compatible with noise
from air traffic

Policy IV.A

Reduce or avoid the existing and potential
future impacts from air traffic on new
sensitive noise land uses in areas where air
traffic noise is 60 dBA CNEL or higher.

Implementation Measures

IV.A.l As part of any approvals for new
sensitive land uses within the 60
dBA CNEL or higher noise
contours associated with March
Inland Port, and for such new uses
within the flight paths associated
with the Perris Valley Skydiving
Center, the City will require the
developer to issue disclosure
statements identifying exposure to
regular aircraft noise. This
disclosure shall be issued at the
time of initial and all subsequent
sales of the affected properties.

IV.A.2 All new development proposals in
the noise contour areas of 60 dBA
and above will be evaluated with
respect to the State Noise/Land
Use Compatibility Criteria.

Goal V - Stationary Source Noise

Future  non-residential ~ land  uses
compatible with noise sensitive land uses

Policy V.A

New large scale commercial or industrial
facilities located within 160 feet of
sensitive land uses shall mitigate noise
impacts to attain an acceptable level as

required by the State of California
Noise/Land Use Compatibility Criteria.

Implementation Measures

V.A.l An acoustical impact analysis shall
be prepared for new industrial and
large scale commercial facilities to be
constructed within 160 feet of the
property line of any existing noise
sensitive land use. This analysis
shall document the nature of the
commercial or industrial facility as
well as all interior or exterior facility
operations that would generate
exterior noise.

The analysis shall document the
placement of any existing or
proposed noise-sensitive land uses
situated ~ within  the  160-foot
distance. The analysis  shall
determine the potential noise levels
that could be received at these
sensitive land uses and specify
specific measures to be employed by
the Jarge scale commercial or
industrial facility to ensure that
these levels do not exceed 60 dBA
CNEL at the property line of the
adjoining sensitive land use.
No development permits or approval
of land use applications shall be
issued until the acoustic analysis is
received and approved by the City
Staft.

Noise Element
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Perris, CA Code of Ordinances about:blank

CHAPTER 7.34. - NOISE CONTROL

Sec. 7.34.010. - Declaration of policy.

Excessive noise levels are detrimental to the health and safety of individuals. Noise is considered a public nuisance, and the city
discourages unnecessary, excessive or annoying noises from all sources. Creating, maintaining, causing, or allowing to be created, caused or
maintained, any noise or vibration in a manner prohibited by the provisions of the ordinance codified in this chapter is a public nuisance and

shall be punishable as a misdemeanor.

(Code 1972, § 7.34.010; Ord. No. 1082, § 2(part), 2000)

Sec. 7.34.020. - Definitions.

(@) General. The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this chapter, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this

section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:

Ambient noise means the all-encompassing noise associated with a given environment usually being composed of sounds from many
sources near and far. For the purpose of this chapter, ambient noise level is the level obtained when the noise level is averaged over a period
of five minutes without inclusion of noise from isolated identifiable sources at the location and time of day near that at which a comparison is

to be made.

Decibel (dB) means an intensity unit which denotes the ratio between two quantities which are proportional to power; the number of

decibels corresponding to the ratio is ten times the common logarithm of this ratio.

Sound amplifying equipment means any machine or device for the amplification of the human voice, music or any other sound. The term
"sound amplifying equipment" does not include standard vehicle radios when used and heard only by the occupants of the vehicle in which
the vehicle radio is installed. The term "sound amplifying equipment," as used in this chapter, does not include warning devices on any
vehicle used only for traffic safety purposes and shall not include communications equipment used by public or private utilities when
restoring utility service following a public emergency or when doing work required to protect person or property from an imminent exposure

to danger.

Cc-21
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Perris, CA Code of Ordinances about:blank

Sound level (noise level) in decibels is the value of a sound measurement using the "A" weighting network of a sound level meter. Slow
response of the sound level meter needle shall be used except where the sound is impulsive or rapidly varying in nature, in which case, fast

response shall be used.

Sound level meter means an instrument, including a microphone, an amplifier, an output meter and frequency weighting networks, for the
measurement of sound levels, which satisfies the pertinent requirements in American National Standards Institute's specification S1.4-1971

or the most recent revision for type S-2A general purpose sound level meters.

(b) Supplementary definitions of technical terms. Definitions of technical terms not defined in this section shall be obtained from the

American National Standards Institute's Acoustical Terminology S1-1971 or the most recent revision thereof.

(Code 1972, § 7.34.020; Ord. No. 1082, § 2(part), 2000)

Sec. 7.34.030. - Measurement methods.

(a) Sound shall be measured with a sound level meter as defined in_section 7.34.020.

(b) Unless otherwise provided, outdoor measurements shall be taken with the microphone located at any point on the property line of
the noise source but no closer than five feet from any wall or vertical obstruction and three to five feet above ground level
whenever possible.

(c) Unless otherwise provided, indoor measurements shall be taken inside the structure with the microphone located at any point as
follows:

(1) No less than three feet above floor level;
(2) No less than five feet from any wall or vertical obstruction; and

(3) Not under common possession and control with the building or portion of the building from which the sound is emanating.

(Code 1972, § 7.34.030; Ord. No. 1082, § 2(part), 2000)

Sec. 7.34.040. - Sound amplification.

No person shall amplify sound using sound amplifying equipment contrary to any of the following:

C-22
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